STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DW |5-043

CHAIRMAN 3

Martin P. Honigberg TD[%-@?)%?%SZ%ZX o
COMMISSIONERS

Robert R. Scott Tel. (603) 271-2431
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FAX No. 271-3878

Debra A. Howland

Website:
www.puc.nh.gov
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10

Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

April 17,2015

Debra A. Howland

Executive Director

New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Re:  DW 15-043, Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment (WICA)
2015 Surcharge and 2015-17 Capital Projects
Recommendation for Approval

Dear Ms. Howland:

On January 30, 2015, Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. (PWW), filed a petition for
certain approvals under its current WICA tariff provision. PWW’s WICA is a pilot
program originally authorized by Order 25,230 (June 9, 2011), in Docket No. DW 10-
091. PWW’s petition seeks: (1) approval of a WICA surcharge of 1.91%, based on
completed, in-service, 2013 and 2014 projects; (2) approval of its proposed 2015 WICA
projects; and (3) preliminary approval of PWW’s 2016 WICA projects. A WICA project
list for construction in 2017 was also provided for informational purposes.
Accompanying the petition was the testimony of Donald L. Ware, Chief Operating
Officer of PWW. After review of the petition, discovery, and a technical session, Staff
recommends approval of a 2015 surcharge of 1.81% and a 2015 project list totaling an
estimated $5.2 million. Staff also recommends preliminary approval of the 2016 project
list as well as certain revisions to PWW’s WICA tariff. PWW and the Office of the
Consumer Advocate (OCA) concur with Staff’s recommendations.

Following the company’s filing, Staff, the OCA and PWW agreed to an informal
procedural schedule for review of the filing. Staff and the OCA conducted discovery and
held a technical session on March 20, 2015. Staff also engaged the services of Douglas
W. Brogan, formerly a water and sewer engineer for the Commission, to review the
technical and engineering aspects of the filing. Mr. Brogan’s memorandum summarizing
his review and findings is attached to this letter.



DW 15-043 Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. WICA
Staff Recommendation for Approval
Page 2 of 3

In addition, the Commission Audit Staff audited the actual costs of the completed
2014 projects, which form the basis of the 2015 surcharge, and Mr. Jayson Laflamme,
Senior Analyst in the Commission’s Gas and Water Division, reviewed the financial
aspects of the filing, including the calculation of the proposed 2015 surcharge, and the
impacts of the proposed WICA spending in future years. Mr. Laflamme’s memorandum,
summarizing his review and providing explanation of the recommended 2015 surcharge
of 1.81% is attached to this letter.

The series of schedules attached to this letter details the calculation of the WICA
surcharge, the calculation of estimated future surcharge amounts based on budgeted
spending, and presents the proposed WICA projects for 2015, 2016, and 2017. In
addition, I attach PWW’s responses to Staff data requests; the Final Audit Report on the
completed 2014 projects; and the four existing PWW WICA tariff pages in red-line
format, containing a number of proposed changes.

Until 2014, the due date for PWW’s annual WICA filing had been December 31,
with its proposed WICA surcharge to be effective for service rendered April 1. In Docket
No. DW 13-358, PWW requested a filing date of January 31, with the surcharge to be
effective May 1, on a service-rendered basis. The Commission approved this tariff
change in its Order No. 25,661 dated May 5, 2014. In the instant filing, however, PWW
seeks approval of its new WICA surcharge for effect on June 1, on a bills-rendered basis.
The company asserts that this change will be less confusing for customers and more
administratively efficient for the company, because it eliminates the need to pro-rate the
new surcharge on customer bills. PWW also asserts that its effective-date proposal will
not harm customers inasmuch as the company will not include service prior to May 1 on
any bill issued on or after June 1. Staff agrees with the company’s reasoning and
recommends that the Commission approve this request.

With respect to the other changes to the company’s WICA tariff, the attached,
red-lined tariff pages reflect a number of recommended changes. In addition to the
change in the proposed effective date of the annual WICA surcharge, as discussed above,
Staff, PWW, and the OCA recommend: (1) applying an updated property tax rate each
year to all capital improvements undertaken in the WICA program years that make up the
current surcharge (tariff page 49); (2) clarifying that accumulated depreciation is to be
deducted from WICA plant investments in calculating the surcharge (tariff page 50); (3)
codifying the requirement in Order No 25,661 that PWW files its annual filing no later
than January 31 of each year (tariff page 50); (4) clarifying and enhancing the customer
notice provision (tariff page 51); and (5) expanding the notice requirements for changes
to the approved project list for the current year, such that PWW will report to the
Commission and all parties four times during that program year (tariff page 51). Staff
recommends that the Commission approve these tariff changes.

With regard to the company’s remaining requests for relief in this docket, based
on its review, Staff recommends that the Commission approve a WICA surcharge of
1.81%, to be applied to all customer bills on a bills-rendered basis as of June 1, 2015.



DW 15-043 Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. WICA
Staff Recommendation for Approval
Page 3 of 3

Staff also recommends approval of the 2015 WICA project list and preliminary approval
of the 2016 projects.

The OCA authorized Staff to represent its position as follows:

The WICA program enables the replacement of aging water infrastructure
intended to improve and protect water quality and reliability to residents. As designed
the WICA plan reduces rate shock and can lead to increased length between general base
rate case filings. Based on the merits of the program, and based on the modest rate
impact associated with WICA projects completed in 2014, the OCA supports the request.

Thank you for your assistance. If there is anything further I can provide, please
let me know.

Sincerely,

( /\%‘gé.t@q[@

Mark A. Naylor
Director, Gas & Water Division

Attachments:
PWW Responses to Staff Discovery
March 27, 2015 Memo from D. Brogan
April 10,2015 Memo from J. Laflamme
March 19, 2015 Audit Report of A. Leone
Schedules (Attachments A and B)
Red-lined WICA tariff pages

cc: Docket-Related Service List



DEVINE
MILLIMET

March 6. 2015 IHIOMAS B. GiFT7
’ 003 69358542
TGETZ/@DEVINEMILLIMIET COM

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Rorie E. Patterson

Staff Attorney

New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 S Fruit Street. Suite 10

Concord. NIT 03301-2429

Re:  DW 15-043, Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Petition for Approval of Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment
Staft Data Requests — Set 1

Dear Attorney Patterson:

Attached are responses by Pennichuck Water Works. Inc. to the first set of data
requests by the Commission Staff dated February 24, 2015 (#1 through 12) and dated
March 2, 2015 (#13).

Pleasc let me know il you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

e
i

Thomas B. Getz

TRG:ace

Attachments
et Discovery Electronic Service List




DW 15-043
PENNICHHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

Pennichuck Water Works’ Responses to
Staff Data Requests — Set 1
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT

Date Request Received: February 24, 2015 Date of Response: March 6, 2015
Request No. Staff 1-1 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Attachment C, Page 1 of 2, 2015 - 2017 Net Plant Additions:

a) Plecasc explain why the 2015 WICA Investment of $5,181,247 is also being reduced by
the accumulated depreciation on the 2014 WICA Investment of $54,806.

b) Please explain why the 2016 WICA Investment of $5,364,347 is also being reduced by
the accumulated depreciation on the 2014 WICA Investment of $54,806 as well as the
accumulated depreciation on the 2015 WICA Investment of $83,687.

¢) Plcasc explain why the 2017 WICA Investment of $4,483,247 is also being reduced by
the accumulated depreciation on the 2014 WICA Investment of $54,806, the
accumulated depreciation on the 2015 WICA Investment of $83,687, and the
accumulated depreciation on the 2016 WICA Investment of $86,544.

RESPONSE:

a) Each successive year of new WICA surcharge is reduced by: (1) Y2 ycar depreciation
for plant additions in the year of the WICA filing; and (2) a full year depreciation for
plant additions {or all preceding years.

This cffeetively results in the correct cumulative WICA surcharge being applied for the
cumulative net WICA plant additions. Absent this. the cumulative net plant additions
through the end of 2015, taking into consideration the surcharge already granted for
2014 additions, would bc overstated by the ongoing depreciation on those 2014 plant
additions. The end result is that the WICA surcharge being paid by the customers
reflects the asset valuc on the Company’s books, through the end of 2015.

Please note that a revised Attachment C, Pages 1 and 2, WICA Surcharge Calculation,
are attached. The changes to the revised Attachment are delineated in the data
responses below.

b) Samc cxplanation as a) above, rolled forward to encompass the 2016 year.

¢) Same explanation as a) above, rolled forward to encompass the 2017 year.



DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

Pennichuck Water Works’ Responses to
Staff Data Requests — Sct 1
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT

Date Request Received: February 24, 2015 Date of Response: March 6, 2015
Request No. Staff 1-2 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Attachment C, Page 1 of 2,2017 Net Plant Additions:

It does not appear that the amount for net plant additions for 2017 of $4,258,210 was reduced by
the amount of accumulated depreciation on the 2017 Additions of $36,223. Please verify that the
amount appearing on the schedule for 2017 Net Plant Additions should instead be $4,221,987.

RESPONSE:

The correct 2017 Net Plant Additions should be $4.229,713,

This amount reflects the inclusion of the 2017 accumulated depreciation of $36,223, pointed out
above. that was not included in the 2017 ncet plant additions in the original filings.

This amount also rellects the revision to the 2014 additions and the associated accumulated
depreciation for the 2014 additions that is discussed in the Company’s response to Staff 1-7
below.

A revised Attachment C, Page | of 2 and a revised Attachment B, page | of 4, is attached
reflecting these corrections.

The net result of these corrections is that the Company is seeking a 2014 WICA surcharge of
1.10% instead of the 2014 WICA surcharge of 1.26% as requested in the original testimony.



DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

Pennichuck Water Works’ Responses to
Staff Data Requests — Set 1

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT

Date Request Received: February 24, 2015 Date of Response: March 6, 2015
Request No. Staff 1-3 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Attachment C, Page 1 of 2, Calculation of Pre Tax Rate of Return (Based
on DW 13-130):

a)

b)

c)

The Company’s schedule indicates that the weighted cost component for debt is
5.94%. However, Tab 12, Schedule 1of the Company's filing in DW 13-130
indicates that the weighted cost component for debt is 5.59%. Please explain.

The Company’s schedule indicates that the weighted cost component for equity is
0.00%. However, lab 12, Schedule 1 of the Company’s filing in DW 13-130
indicates that the weighted cost component for equity is 0.35%. Pleasec explain.
Based on Tab 17 of the Company’s filing in DW 13-130, please explain how the tax
multiplicr for cquity of 1.681 was derived.

RESPONSE:

a)

b)

The term “weighted cost” on Attachment C, Page 1 of 2 has been changed to
“Component Cost Rate™ to reflect the Company’s weighted cost of debt in DW15-130
of 5.94%.

The 5.59% “Averape Cost Rate™ was the cost of debt component of the Company s
Capital structure in the DW 13-130 filing.

The 5.59% figurc was calculated by multiplying the Company’s Component Cost
Rate for debt of 5.94% by the percentage of the Company’s capital structure that was
debt, or 94.04%.

Since the Company is funding all of the WICA projects with debt. it has calculated
its allowed Rate of Return for the WICA surcharges based upon a capital structure
consisting of 100% debt, having a component cost rate of 5.94%, and 0% equity
resulting in an overall allowed Rate of Return of 5.94%.

The Company belicves that the correct approach to the WICA filing is to apply the
last-approved Rate of Return (determined in DW 13-130) of 5.94% based on the
capital structurc at the time of the DW 13-130 filing. Coincidentally, the average
Component Cost Rate of debt of 5.94% found in DW 13-130 is the same as the Rate
of Return of 5.94% allowed in DW 13-130.

Attachment C, Page 1 of 2 has been changed to reflect the DW 13-130 approved
Capital Structure resulting in a pretax ROR of 6.17% for the WICA Investments
which nets to an after -tax Rate of Return of 5.94%.

(ON ]



¢) The 1.681 should be 1.656.
The 1.656 tax gross up is necessary to offset the impact of Federal and State income
taxes on the equity component of the Company’s WICA investments.
[t is determined by dividing: (a) the Company’s net after tax income, reflecting an
effective combined Fedcral and State income tax rate of 39.61% (which results in an
after tax yicld of 60.39%) into (b) 1 (0.6039/1 = 1.656).
Attachment C, Page 1 of 2 has been changed to reflect the correct tax multiplier.



DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

Pennichuck Water Works’ Responscs to
Staff Data Requests — Sct 1
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT

Date Request Received: February 24, 2015 Date of Response: March 6, 2015
Request No. Staff 1-4 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Attachment C, Page 2 of 2, Note 1: Plcase explain the statement, “Actual
retirement for Services will be presented with the completed surcharge [iling.”

RESPONSE: A detailed analysis of each service replaced during 2014 needs to be completed to
assess if the replaced scrvices were fully depreciated or if they had any remaining life that necds
to be retired. As a general matter, there may not be sufficient time to complete year-end service-
by-service analyses prior to a January 31 filing. The Company’s intcntion in this instance was to
update, or complete, the surcharge filing as pait of the discovery process as the depreciation
information became available. The service-by-service analysis for the 28 services replaced in
2014 will be available by March 20, 2015.



DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

Pennichuck Water Works’ Responses to
Staff Data Requests — Set 1
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT

Date Request Received: February 24, 2015 Datc of Response: March 6, 2015
Request No. Staff 1-5 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Attachment C, Page 2 of 2, Property Tax Expense: Pleasc explain why the
WICA Investments for 2014 - 2017 are not reduced by accumulated depreciation in the
determination of the respective property tax expenscs.

RESPONSE:

Both State and Local property taxes arc assessed based on a fair market assessment.

The State utilized a 90% “Cost™ and 10% “Income” appraisal methodology in determining fair
market value. Reducing the WICA investment property tax cxpensc by the accumulated
depreciation would result in the Company under collecting the property tax expense becausc the
“Cost™ approach to valuation utilizes the cost basis of value as the current replaceinent cost less
functional depreciation.

Inasmuch as the replacement cost of an asset increases each year by inflation, and functional
depreciation typically is less than regulatory depreciation, the net result is that properfy taxes
assessed are typically greater than the property taxes calculated which use installed book value
times the State and Local property tax rates.



DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

Pennichuck Water Works’ Responses to
Staff Data Requests — Set |
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT

Date Request Reccived: February 24, 2015 Date of Response: March 6, 2015
Request No. Staff 1-6 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Attachment B, page 1 of 4, 2014 WICA Water Main Project Status:
For the most part, the lengths in the column. “PROJLCTLD LENGTH AS OF END OF 2014
(FEET)” arc the samc as thosc projected in June 2014. Please comment on the extent to which
the “end of 2014" lengths arc final project lengths.

RESPONSE:

The lengths listed in the “PROJECTED LENGTH AS OF END OF 2014 (FEET)™ are the final
project lengths for the 2014 WICA cligible projects.



DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

Pennichuck Water Works’ Responses to
Staff Data Requests — Set 1

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT

Date Request Received: February 24,2015 Date of Response: March 6, 2015
Request No. Staff 1-7 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Attachment B, page 1 of 4, 2014 WICA Watcr Main Project Status:
Regarding the two Baldwin Strect projects:

a)
b)
c)
d)

€)

Does the company agree the lengths projected in June were 100 and 1,198 feet,
respectively?

Is the route change noted in the “EXPLANATION” column the primary reason for
the increased length of the overall project?

Are the route change and higher railroad fecs the primary reasons for the increased
cost of the overall project?

The cost of the Bridge/RR Crossing portion of the project increased by 363%. Please
elaborate on the note that “The original Apportioning of the % of the total estimated
costs for Baldwin St was incorrect”.

Please explain the last clausc of footnote 5 (... but the combined project costs are
shown on one line™).

RESPONSE:

a)
b)
c)
d)

Yes.

Yes.

Yes.

There was an crror on Attachment B, Page 1of 4 in regards to this project. The
proposed project cost total for the Baldwin Street water main and the Baldwin Street
Railroad crossing project should have been shown on one line. The combined
Baldwin Street and Baldwin St - Bridge/Railroad Crossing project final cost was
$389.041 (subject to audit) vs. the original combined project cost estimate of
$364,000. The primary differences for the cost increase were as follows:

1. The original intent was to cross the railroad by attaching the new water main
to the new Baldwin Street Bridge. This was not possible due to Federal
Highway Funding limitations (money provided to the City for the Broad
Street Parkway put the project under the jurisdiction of Federal Highway
Funding). As a result, the Company's only option to cross the railroad was
via a jacked crossing where a carrier sleeve was jacked under the railroad
right of way and the transmission water main was pushed through the carrier
slecve.



ii. The location of the sleeve under the railroad had to be located away from the
bridge construction zone which required additional water main (1,620 LF vs.
the original estimate of 1.198 LF) or about 35% more water main. The
additional footage of water main, in conjunction with the need to acquire
easements and to install the water main down and up steep slopes to and from
the Railroad Right of Way, resulted in the final cost of this projcct cxcceding
the imtial project estimate.

¢) The footnote is correct. Please see the explanation for the footnote in d) above.

A revised Attachment B, page 1 of 4, 2014 WICA Main Project Status is attached to this
data request reflecting the correet 2014 project cost tor the Baldwin Street project.



DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

Pennichuck Water Works’ Responses to
Staff Data Requests — Set 1
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT

Date Request Received: February 24, 2015 Datc of Response: March 6, 2015
Request No, Staff 1-8 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Attachment B, page 1 of 4, 2014 WICA Water Main Project Status:
The Mack Hill Road project in Amherst has been vartously identificd as Main Strect and
Manchester Road. Is the associated bridge crossing over Beaver Brook? If not, please indicatc
the location.

RESPONSE;:
This project has had various names. The project is indeed along Mack Hill Road and involves
the bridge crossing Beaver Brook as identified in the data request.

10



DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

Pennichuck Water Works’ Responscs to
Staff Data Requests — Set 1
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT

Date Regquest Received: February 24, 2015 Date of Response: March 6, 2015
Request No. Staff 1-9 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Attachment B, page 1 of 4,2014 WICA Water Main Project Status:

All of the projects histed as “Uscd and Uscful ™ instead of “Complete” in the “LXPLANATION™
column anticipate [inal paving in 2015, with the exception of Broad Strect. Please comment on
the status of the Broad Street project in that regard.

RESPONSE:

There is no paving that needs to be completed for this project. The reason the project is not
complcte is that a scction of sewer main that is located over the new water main on Broad Street
must be replaced with ductile iron in order to comply with NHDES regulations regarding the
installation of sewer mains over water mains. 1he section of sewer main that needs to be
replaced will be replaced this spring and that will complete this project. The Company does not
intend on including the cost of the sewer main replacement as part of the 2015 WICA project
filing.

11



DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC,

Pennichuck Water Works’ Responses to
Staff Data Requests — Set 1
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT

Date Request Received: February 24, 2018 Date of Response: March 6, 2015
Request No. Staff 1-10 Witness: Donald .. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Attachment B, page 1 of 4,2014 WICA Water Main Project Status:
The three highest cost per foot projects were:

a) Baldwin St - Bridge/RR Crossing ($2,210/{oot)

b) Broad Street ($717/foot)

c) Cross Street ($399/foot, including f{inal paving cstimatc)

Please comment on any reasons for these higher costs to the extent not already noted in the
"EXPLANATION column.

RESPONSE:

a) Please sce the explanation of the cost drivers for this project in the response to Staff
1-7

b) The installation of this water main required many changes in the water main elevation
and location in order to work around existing and proposed scwer and storm drain
work for the Broad Street Parkway. Additionally, Broad Street is a high traffic area
so work was required to be performed at night rather than during the day, incurring
higher labor costs for this project. The high traffic arca also required that the trench
be temporarily paved at the end of cach work day. Pleasc note the cxplanation
column of Attachment B, page 1 of 4.

¢) The ledpe was extremely expensive to remove as it had to be removed using a
hydraulic jackhammer instcad of via blasting. It was neccssary to remove the ledge
in this fashion duce to the proximity of other utilitics (gas/sewer/storm drain) that
would have been damaged by conventional blasting. Additionally, the proximity and
age of buildings along Cross Street also precluded the use of conventional blasting to
remove the ledge. Please note the explanation column of Attachment B, page 1 of 4.



DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

Pennichuck Water Works’ Responscs to
Staff Data Requests — Sct 1
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT

Date Request Received: February 24, 2015 Date of Response: March 6, 2015
Request No. Staff 1-11 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Attachment B, page 1 of 4, 2014 WICA Water Main Project Status:
Regarding the Fairmount Street project to be completed in 2015, was the $9,154 expended in
2014 for work that is not yct used and useful? Pleasce explain.

RESPONSE:

Yes. The $9,154 was expended for design enginecring and for surface restoration of an
cascment where watcr main for this project was installed in the fall of 2014. The installed water
main will not be completed untit 2015 and was not used and uscful at the end of 2014.

13



DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

Pennichuck Water Works’ Responses to
Staff Data Requests — Set 1
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT

Date Request Received: February 24, 2015 Date of Response: March 6, 2015
Request No. Staff 1-12 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Attachment B, page 2 of 4, Proposed 2015 WICA Water Main Projects:
Regarding the “Allds Street (Main to Harbor), parallels 127 A-C below” project, pleasc indicate
the reason for the $123.000 cost for a main that will apparently be abandoned and not replaced.

RESPONSE:

All of the services, hydrants and side streets along Allds Strect are connected to the existing
unlined 87 cast iron water main. The $123,000 is the cost associated with tying the services,
hydrants and side streets over from the existing 8” water main to the new 16’ water main
propused for Allds Sticet.



DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

Pennichuck Water Works’ Responses to
Staff Data Requests — Set 1
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVYATION ADJUSTMENT

Date Request Received: March 2, 2015 Date of Response: March 6, 2015
Request No. Staff 1-13 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Plcasc indicate why SR funding was declined for the proposed 2015 water main
replacement work (sce Atlachmient A (o testimony of Lairy Goodhue in PWW SR docket DW
15-0406).

RESPONSE: As noted in the January 28, 2015 letter from DES referred to above, the Company
declined $3.4 million in SRF [unding for “Distribution Main Replacement 2015.” 'T'hese projects
had carlicr been included as part of petition [iled by the Company in May, 2014, docketed as
DW 14-130, which sought approval to issuc $54.5 million in debt, of which $19.5 million was
intended for capital projects in 2014, 2015, and 2016. DLS notificd the Company of its
eligibility for SRI' funding [or the 20135 projects in September 2014, Because the financing
proceeding was so far advanced at the time of the DES notfication. the Company determined
that it was reasonable to continue on that financing path. The Commission issued Order No.
25,734, on November 7, 2014. approving the Company s financing petition. The Company
closcd on the $19.5 million of bond financing for the capital projects on December 15, 2014.
Inasmuch as the bonds were 1ssued to the public in their totality in December 2014, the Company
has alrcady begun incurring the costs related (o the repayment and debt service of these bonds.
The Company believed it would be imprudent to incur an additional layer of debt. through the
SRF, related to projects for which bonded procecds were already intended.



wwea nia

W e B 14500 DS PRGN L I T B 0 RUUII U B I B0 PR, A Doq KRHATS 241 0TS 10 DY R W I3 Wiy 13TNE BAPIG ),

A W g2 . €D puadt §§ FALE 0L ENGO DU O P b
P B EHGAE IO Aeve §5 30| QEpTDT Bupa| g 23
Barij IO 2 38 eusrs RO PurkeTs MUK YIM P 102 I Y ¥ pThide e 4 VIR P 9. " £
SR 2538 01 AU AQ e tipud De'trg ¢
ST ™ oL mag De-tug T
2w
YIOSKT  $ SIUWE _ $ GELEXT S -¥IO0ZW$S voun pRnuat) mog
R S L ew T A 30 B Tuivng
€0 § Dy $ o $ - o6s'ss © ’ R e e 122 ]
"'s § 9EYS $ wES s 152 L 2z (S Jepday s s
sHU 3 oOoE $ oY s + 00078 @ s R L
s ooon < v 5 "Dk 0 (167 w0y Drare
[2:273 s s - s3ims vy 2657t o 1871 J1mey
= TS npp A pescoae] S0 ] oel | el s »” W \ B G ouly VI amona | T v Ve Lk mn]
i &= ]
TLI0e S m0d 0 ST e sep i K| AL ) Voul T o ﬂ = e A | @wnwn [ v IRt Iowe)
B4) PP g mary D] 2000 NI ML 204 UOCIE (0 FUNOI T Hm wnap ©1 SPABY Ay NON S {
TIAT @ BOISEs B DY Yo W VD0 a5 a0 IO D123 TN 7 E S| §n [ it v 0 \_ : G | [ TC ™ TR R T e s
i | L. 5 2 T
W T - i 3 Iy D i T O S B T B B 1 - o pa
| | = Nt 15V
i TI0Z B PRSI B0 P10 e [T ey | 3 [ s ' T 1 = o [ oinRn Vi KLy =
L - | i oot . !_vl U IS W
- w® |fia s EEED § EH v z z i f g vhiRN e E
! | Tus Atvo
E TR I T R s e T e e ST R BRI T Y] H [ ] o _ o 53 CanNn | RGESN | MY | Tlans prarg
WOl 157>
NG PscDe | Rmed pon| S| G G T L O § T3 TR S 1T Tl T T B 3 23 3 st CIwND VROt | VoY a0R .5
TVIRATRTURIT ot 1 i ve 3 Ril (240007 (040 14| 8-y pIdpouesn 0 L p { R N
o insop poodiBy [ GIL (L TR i = TR 5T % v v - 3 DN Rl e R
i NOYI 15¥D) |
fﬂ%ﬂ.ﬂh-&] TRISRGRY DR 7 e wa, sn ) wom iy | S4A @ | e & GEG STaas ~ 7 3 coews ¥l T ,.ﬂ 1w as T cwwimn TG Yorsvm | (e ey
Now sva |
fre—— TSI, VA e o e aq i Raned wary WOTEN OV G AT %38 EENCOCRER SNl § G051 ¢ wwac: & T T Toen ™ Tx Ty TN | Beioe: [EaET B0 WO
o | | DU, Y ! A - e o e O 18 . - e
V1R eIt L AR T) o Wil 4 $IA [ _ g8t ®t J 5% T tovsy .ﬁ.sa- v s | v [=3 o% £r aewa | :L?.I.A WY EYN A
|
TR TeRwT R TR TIRGR I 50 | & T ST L o S L L R i S B S £ TR
B ,ﬁa:.;. W HEES] B 3 ﬁ wrih [3 1 w »iT ot I GINAND 0,010 YR B i
43 faDnarg g popaadia ur Ul 852 PG saies paean - TTTRIVONY 25N s MR isYd |
: or o€t T $ 003 <0095y T 3 3 £ o 7T o pITAT Ty Zittoet | Lwpeve | R T
T = ot — o [ S TEmar B mc..wv v BECS T n 9 T TeT >~$.~ R ) S T YT R T T I BT ¥ g ey i CEWGT
|
108 T TR 38 UM EL A PRIdiEa | ON [ [ : 3RTT  3fwmew T T W Rl T ot [= TiveL MRy | R BT e
T T T e by b WL | G PRUOGITE | ON o7 ot | e 3 E > | ive 3 N ] , . s Tiewar | | momav AR5 AR B
\
CEETTEeTE TS T s 3 Tes _ C232 O ver I T ¥ [ TS B9 | awemn FOL0erT R TR
DUT IR UOILITS 1 SRLE MO YBN BT Avp iy TTTRRITORV AN . g— ke e e ] NOu: 157 120081 L
T o 860 g €] R WAL OT00| GIA > Test | 70 Thava §[ww T 3 T Y B0 it o [FIG T VOGN wiea
00 8NP L1sbL 1P 0 810 AELBER T8 pounerd e tes 15y 130 TTTTANVITRT | " [ b " o "o 1573 L0
R Grn STASE W] Ty op T e sedass | o | et < 300 %Z § Toocar 3 a i T G weT A GIwoweT | coZoo] AN 235 ey
S 3B 0 WA 2 oy (3 6 DaAbes e yoay SITUIEY | { B * | | ! NOW 159D
i TG 1977000 P FIPMIBAIR Py Al 574 [N el EREC $ o0 S| 3 i T v St st = GRGTa T M ORVN S serdEa - W svard |
1 b v et e peas ey g Ry £2000 (9104 g o 1100 €04 10 g - TTTTIRSS H| ) f‘ .| o gl cpgor. o ! —— . A LA ! ="
= o | vt S%ea | 3mi 3ad SD0B S1S00(01GT] | DIOE IIH A0SV | 103 CALANIST | Tssdom) | (smw) [T T | (aaid wibaat EIlvw BOMN | NMOLJAUD | INYR DWOW YO ININIBTS dad |
JULTIRS ¥ T A $". 1 npsnany WM AOGHE | 1SQ3 RivAss oming vunvwe | wnowwie | vezoon | neanr | Yoo 1950 yom
1V 10 075N $10F 804 5T WHAVNIDIO Tl MIN | 3416 DNIUSIXD | JO SV HIDNTY | 40 SWHIOND |
- K S1503 BNINVe _ h arsoucnis | WONCK | LT _’
L Lo b " o, Twhid CISVEDUNY - | » o = = ot o =

swesut
AT 122100g O SDITM VUM ¥ECT
01 S0 IMPAR TIITIIRG

v 0 | 8bed
8 Juawyoeny



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC Attachment C

WICA Surcharge Calculaucn Page 1 of 2
DW 15043
Revised 2/25/2015
Acluais Actuals Projections
2013 221< 2015 201€ 2017

Plant Additions S 2820984 S 5181247 § 5364347 S 4483247
Lass Accumulzied Depreciaticn For.

2014 Additons $ (23,540} 3 47,079) 3 (47.079) S (+7 078!
2015 Additions $ (41.843) 5 (83.687) S (83 687)
2016 Adcitions s (43.272) S (86 544
2017 Adcitions S (36 223
Net Plant Additions S 7867444 S 5092324 $ 5190303 S 42297123
Pre Tax Rate of Retumn €.17% 617% 6 7% 6 17%
Ruevenue Recuirement S 176,871 3 314,108 $ 320.152 § 260,90C
Deprec ation S 27079 S 83687 $ 86,544 S 72,447
roperty 1axes S 81,439 § 145855 $ 151,114 § 176,294
Overall Revenue Reouirement S 305390 § 543749 S 557810 § 459 640
Cumulative Revenue Reauirement $ 181151 S 486 540 & 1030290 $ 1,588 10C  § 2,047,740
Water Revenues ger DW “3-'30 §  ?77685.214

Qverall Revenue Surcharge Amount (1) 0.67% 1.10% 1.96% 2.01% 166%
Cumulative Revenue Surcharge Amaunt 0.67% 1.76% 372% 5.74% 7.40%

Calculation of Pre Tax Rate of Return (Based on DW 13-130)

Peicentage of
Caoital Structure  Comporent Cost  Tax Multip jer Pre Tax Cost

Debt 94.04% 594% 1.000 5 59%
Equity 5.95% 5 90% 1656 C 58%
190 00% 617%
Customer Impact
5/8 inch Meter Charge $ 2034 % 2034 S 20.34 3 20.34
Volumetric Charge $ 330 § 330 $ 320 § 3.30
Average Single Family Residantal Usage (CCF) o 788 788 7.8 7.88
Monthly Usage S 2600 § 2600 $ 26.00 S 2600
Total Montn Charge 3 4634 3 4634 S 4634 3 46 34
Monthly Impact of Surcharge $ 031 § 051 § 091 & 093 $ 0.77
Cuinulative Monthly Impact of Surcharge s 031 § 081 § 172 ¢ 266 $ 3.43
Note:

{1) The 2013 WICA surcharge, approved in Order 25,501 (DW 13-358) was based on water revenues from prior rate fiing DW 10-091}.



PENNICHUCK WATzR WORKS. INC.
WICA Surcharge Calculation

Attachment C

DW 15-XXX Page 2 of 2
2014 Investment : Depreciation Expense : Property Tax Expense
Nat { Depreciation Deprec.auon? Property Tax
investmenrt Retirement'  Investrent ! Rate® Excense | Ml Rate’ Expense
Mains 5 2/52315 3 $2,752315 1 160% $ 44037 2817 S 77533
Contingency  § - $ - $ - 1 160% $ - i 2817 S -
Faving $ S 5 $ - b 1E57% $ - 28.17 S -
Hyd-znts $ 3336¢ $ - $ 32369 ! 2 24% $ 747 ! 28.17 S 940G
Services $ 82444 § S 824441 234% $ 1929f 2817 s 2322
Valves $ 22855 § $ 20855 160% _$ 3661 2817 B 644
lotal $ 2890984 $ - $2.89C.584 $ 47.079 ! § 31439
2015 Investment ! Depreclation Expense Property Tax Expense
Net Depreciation Depreciation Froperty fax
Investment  Retrement'  investment Ratz’ Expense Mil Ra:e® Expense
Mains $ 4503600 $ - $4.503 600 1.60% $ 72058 28.17 $ 126.866
Contingency $ 450360 $ - $ 450,360 160% $ 7,206 28.17 3 12687
Paving $ 77522 § $ 77522 157% S 1217 28.17 - 2184
Hydrants % 27808 § # $ 27808 2.24% $ 023 2817 $ 783
Services 3 §5388 $ - $ 85388 234% $ 1,908 28 17 $ 2 405
Valves $ 36569 § - $ 365€9 1 50% $ 588 2817 $ 1.030
Tatal $ 5181247 § - $5181,247 $_ 83,687 | 7§ 1450955
2016 Investment : Depreciation Expensc Property Tax Exponse
Net  :Depraciation pepreciation | Property Tax
investment Retrement'  Investment Rate’ Exoerse | Mil Rate® Expense
IMains $ 4764000 9 - $4.754,000 *.80% $ 76224 . 2817 $ 134,202
Contincency & 476,400 § - $ 476.400 1.50% § 7622 28.17 $ 1342C
Hydrants $ 33,269 $ - $ 33,368 2.24% $ 747 28.17 $ 940
Services -3 67722 § $ 67722 2 34% $ 1585 28 17 $ 1,908
Valves $ 22,855 $ - S 22858 163% 3 3€6 28.17 $ 644
Total $ 5364347 S - $5,364.347 $ 66.544 | $ 151,114
2017 investment : Depreciation Expense Property Tax Expense
Net ' Depreciation gepreciation | Pioperty Tax
investment  Refirement’ Invesiment ' Rate® Expense | Mil Rate® Expense
Mains S 3833000 % - $3.9€3 000 1.60% $ 63403 28.°7 § 111,628
Contingency S 386,300 § - $ 396300, 1.60% $ €,341 28.17 $ 11,164
Hydrants S 33369 § - $ 33369 2.24% $ 747 28 17 $ 940
Services S 87,722 $ - $ 67722 234% $ 1,585 28.17 $ 1,908
Vaives S 22,855 % - $ 22855 160% $ 366 28.17 3 644
Total $ 4483247 3§ - $4.483,247 | $ 72447 §_126.294
Notes

1. Mans as listed are fuly deprecated Actual reteerrent for Scevicee wil' ba sresented with the completed surcharge fding

2 As e last depreiation study in DW 06-073 ubhzirg composite rato

3 tased ou Masrua 2014 propery rate of 821 57 end state rate of §6,6C




STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Inter-Department Communication

DATE: March 27,2015
AT (OFFICE): NHPUC

FROM: Douglas W. Brogan

SUBJECT: DW 15-043, Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
2015 WICA Adjustment Filing

TO: Mark A. Naylor
Director, Gas & Water Division

This memo is being submitted at your request to provide observations and recommendations in
relation to docket DW 15-043, the 2015 WICA adjustment filing of Pennichuck Water Works,
Inc. (Pennichuck or company). As the former Division water/sewer engineer, I am acquainted
with Pennichuck’s water system and its WICA pilot program. I also filed recommendations as a
consultant to the Commission in the company’s previous WICA docket, DW 13-358. In the
current docket the company is seeking approval of a WICA surcharge for projects completed in
2014, approval of projects proposed for 2015, and preliminary approval of 2016 projects. My
review is limited primarily to the engineering and operational aspects of the current filing and is
based on review of the filing itself, case discovery, and participation in a technical session on
March 20, 2015. My comments focus in particular on the water main project listings in
Attachment B, pages 1 through 4, of Mr. Ware’s testimony, as updated for the technical session.

2014 Projects

Final costs of a number of 2014 projects came in above their respective estimates from DW 13-
358, while others came in below. This was due to the fact that estimates were done on a pre-
design basis, and to either favorable or unfavorable conditions encountered during construction.
The company provided explanations on Attachment B and elsewhere for the more significant
variances from those estimates, as well as for two projects with a particularly high installed cost
per foot (Broad Street and Cross Street, see response to Staff 1-10). The total cost for all water
main projects completed in 2014, including anticipated amounts for associated paving to be
completed in 2015, exceeded DW 13-358 estimates by 29%. The company has affirmed that the
projects completed in 2014 and proposed for inclusion in its WICA surcharge are used and
useful. These include valve, service and hydrant replacements in addition to the water main
work.

The company provided an update in June 2014 to its filing in DW 13-358, indicating changes to
the 2014 project listing resulting from sewer and storm drain project changes by the City of
Nashua and Town of Amherst. Five of the 19 projects proposed for completion in 2014 on the



revised list were not completed by year end, again solely as a result of coordination with City
and Town activity. While no separate notice was provided to the Commission, the company
learned of City and Town decisions to delay the five projects no earlier than November 2014.
The company’s WICA filing deadline under the current tariff is the end of January. The
company has proposed quarterly updates as a means of keeping the Commission better apprised
of such changes.

2015 - 2017 Projects

In the company’s two previous WICA dockets, ‘year 1’ lists consisted entirely of projects
coordinated with City and Town sewer, road and storm drain projects." However, the ‘year 1’
project list (2015) in the instant docket consists of 30 percent projects involving City/Town
coordination and 70 percent projects proposed by Pennichuck for other reasons. Thisisa
significant change and is the result of two factors. First, Pennichuck reports the City is doing
substantially less sewer work this year due to a focus on capital needs at its wastewater treatment
facility. More importantly, Pennichuck is proposing to spend significantly more money on its
WICA program beginning this year, as the table below shows. (Figures are in millions of dollars
for WICA main replacements only. Proposed amounts are shown for future years at time of
filing, actual amounts for completed years.)

DW 12-359 DW 13-358 DW 15-043

2013 2.6 1.9

2014 1.5 2.9 2:7
2015 1.8 2.0 4.5
2016 2.0 4.8
2017 4.0

In DW 13-358, Pennichuck had anticipated a significant increase in WICA spending once its
asset management system was complete. That system is expected to provide a more detailed and
scientific basis for replacement planning. However, the availability of that system for WICA
planning purposes is still several years out, and Pennichuck is beginning to ramp up its WICA
spending now to a level it anticipates will be needed to stay ahead of overall replacement needs
in its core system, where a portion of mains still date from the 1800’s.

As main replacements comprise by far the largest component of WICA spending, it may be
important for the Commission to be aware it is being asked to approve higher spending levels
overall. The impact of these higher levels will be to bring future WICA surcharges nearly to the
maximum 2 percent per year allowed by the tariff. This is not necessarily a bad thing, as goals
of the WICA program include fostering replacement of aging infrastructure and increasing
system reliability; and Pennichuck is, I believe, attempting to act responsibly in this regard.

Of the 27 projects proposed for 2015, five involve coordination with City projects and three with
those of the Town. Non-City/Town projects fall into several groupings consisting of a primary

' The impact of various timing issues on future year lists, resulting from such coordination, was discussed
at length in DW 13-358.
2



street and associated side or nearby streets, all in Nashua. These groupings, discussed in Mr.
Ware’s testimony at pages 9-10 and shown below, have displaced some of the other projects on
the 2015 list preliminarily approved in DW 13-358:

Lovell Street (14 projects). The developer of a senior housing project is willing to
contribute a portion of the cost for early water main upgrades to provide needed fire
flows to the development. Other drivers for these replacements include the type of
building structures in the area and water quality concerns. While most of the adjacent
streets were on the 2015 list preliminarily approved in DW 13-358, Lovell Street itself
did not appear until the 2016 list in that docket.

Allds Street (4 projects). This street experienced a large water main break in 2014. As
noted in Mr. Ware’s testimony, the “criticality of this water main, the high potential for
damage as the result of a failure, and the high impact of a break pushed this water main to
the top of the Company’s WICA replacement plan projects.” (p. 10, 11. 13-16) A
significant portion of Allds Street itself had appeared on the 2016 list in DW 13-358.

Coburn Woods (1 project each year for 5 to 7 years beginning 2015). The overall project
involves replacement of 4600 feet of failing 2-inch polybutylene main and 1-inch
polybutylene services installed in 1969 to serve some 230 condominium units in the
development.

Conclusion

The company’s 2014 projects appear to have been completed prudently, and its proposed 2015 -
2017 projects appear reasonable. As such, I support approval of the Company’s petition. The
additional year 1 reporting proposed by the company will help keep the Commission apprised of
changes to that project list as the year progresses.

I trust these comments are responsive to your request. Please let me know if you need anything
further in this regard.



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Inter-Department Communication

DATE: April 10, 2015
AT (OFFICE): NHPUC

FROM: Jayson P. Laflamme, Utility Analyst, Gas-Water Division

SUBJECT: DW 15-043, Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
2015 Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment Filing

TO: Mark A. Naylor
Director, Gas-Water Division

This memo is being submitted at your request to summarize my review of Docket DW 15-043,
the petition of Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. (PWW), relative to its 2015 Water Infrastructure
and Conservation Adjustment (WICA) filing. PWW’s petition requests approval of a WICA
surcharge for effect as of June 1, 2015, on a bills-rendered basis, as well as final approval of
proposed projects for 2015 to be eligible for recovery through the WICA surcharge mechanism,
and preliminary approval of proposed projects for 2016. The 2017 proposed projects were
provided by PWW for informational purposes, only. PWW’s petition was accompanied by the
direct testimony of Donald L. Ware, Chief Operating Officer, which presented the calculation of
a proposed cumulative WICA surcharge for 2015 of 1.91%.

My review focused primarily on PWW’s calculation of the proposed WICA surcharge. My
review included the gathering and analysis of additional information from PWW, through formal
and informal data requests. A copy of PWW’s responses to Staff data requests is attached to this
recommendation.

Through the responses to Staff’s data requests, PWW reduced its cumulative surcharge request to
1.76%. See PWW’s Responses to Staff Data Requests 1-1, 1-2, 1-3, and 1-7. The Commission’s
Audit Staff examined the final, actual costs of PWW’s 2014 WICA projects. The Audit Staff’s
recommendations have been incorporated into my conclusions contained in this memo. A copy
of the Final Audit Report dated March 19, 2015 is also attached to this recommendation.

On March 20, 2015, PWW, the Office of Consumer Advocate and Staff participated in a
technical session, during which certain changes to the WICA surcharge calculation were
discussed. The end result of those discussions is a proposed cumulative WICA surcharge for
2015 of 1.81%, see Attachments A and B to this recommendation. PWW agrees with the revised
calculation as well as the resulting cumulative WICA surcharge. The attached schedules also
reflect the Staff and PWW’s present understanding of the projected WICA surcharges for 2016
through 2018. A brief explanation of the Staff and PWW’s 2015 WICA calculation follows.

The proposed WICA surcharge for 2015 is illustrated on Attachment A, Schedule 2a. It is based
on a gross WICA investment of $4,832,794. This amount includes $1,960,879 of eligible WICA
investment assets placed into service during the 2013 project year, which were reviewed by Staff
as part of PWW’s 2014 WICA filing in Docket DW 13-358. The gross WICA investment by
PWW during 2014 was $2,871,915. This amount has been verified by the Audit Staff and is
$501,969 less than the gross investment originally proposed by PWW in its petition. The



majority of this difference, or $480,406, was the result of an error as explained in PWW’s
response to Staff Data Request 1-7. Also, the Final Audit Report recommended a further
elimination of $19,069 in 2014 project costs. The balance of the difference, or $2,494, is the
result of other miscellaneous adjustments made by PWW subsequent to its initial filing.

The gross WICA investment of $4,832,794 is reduced by $65,673 in accumulated depreciation to
derive a net plant in service amount of $4,767,121. The total accumulated depreciation amount
is comprised of $44,616 in accumulated depreciation on PWW’s 2013 WICA investments and
$21,057 in accumulated depreciation on its 2014 WICA investments. In contrast, the WICA
surcharge calculation contained in PWW’s original filing did not recognize any accumulated
depreciation on the 2013 investment.

To derive PWW’s calculated return on investment on its combined net WICA plant in service for
2013 and 2014, a pre-tax rate of return of 6.17% has been applied. This is based upon the rate of
return proposed by PWW in its last full rate case, Docket DW 13-130. Although the
Commission’s order in that docket did not include express approval of a rate of return,’ Staff and
PWW agree that 6.17% is an accurate reflection of PWW?’s current cost of capital, especially
considering the circumstances of the City of Nashua’s indirect ownership of PWW.? Application
of the 6.17% rate of return to the $4,767,121 net plant in service results in a pre-tax return on
investment of $294,050.

As the WICA also provides for recovery of certain related operating expenses, a recoverable
property tax expense in the amount of $134,290 is included in Staff and PWW’s calculation.
This amount is based on a combined property tax rate comprised of the City of Nashua’s most
recent municipal tax rate for 2014, of $21.57, and the State Utility Property Tax rate of $6.60.
The combined rate of $28.17 has been applied to the net plant in service amount of $4,767,121 to
derive the recoverable property tax expense of $134,290. Two items should be noted with regard
to the calculation of the property tax portion of the WICA surcharge. First, Staff and PWW have
agreed that the plant amount upon which the property tax rate is applied should reflect the
current accumulated depreciation associated with the WICA plant placed in service during both
2013 and 2014. Second, Staff and PWW agreed that the calculation of the property tax portion
of the WICA surcharge should annually reflect the application of the most recent municipal
property tax rate to the total net plant in service, including all prior years’ investments.

The second operating expense for which PWW is allowed recovery under the WICA is the
annual depreciation expense on the net plant investment. The annual depreciation expense on
the 2013 and 2014 net plant investment is $29,744 and $42,114, respectively, for a combined
depreciation expense recovery amount of $71,858. See Schedule 1 of Attachment A. Please
note that Staff and PWW agreed that the WICA gross investment should be reduced by both a
cost of removal component as well as relevant plant retirements before applying the depreciation
rates to derive depreciation expense. The depreciation rates applied are based on PWW’s last-
approved depreciation study, in Docket DW 06-073.

The pre-tax rate of return of $294,050, the property tax expense of $134,290, and the annual
depreciation expense of $71,858 have been combined to derive a cumulative WICA revenue
requirement for 2015 of $500,198. That amount reflects a $319,047 increase over the 2014

! In DW 13-130, the Commission approved a settlement agreement recommending existing rates as permanent rates
(i.e., no change in rates). Pennichuck Water Works, Inc., Commission Order No. 25,693 (July 15, 2014).
2 See Joint Petition of City of Nashua, Pennichuck Corporation et al., Order No. 25,292 (November 23, 2011).

2



cumulative revenue requirement of $181,151.> This translates into a new proposed WICA
cumulative surcharge percentage for 2015 of 1.81%.

The Staff and PWW’s 2015 WICA proposal is estimated to result in a total WICA surcharge of
$0.84 on the monthly bills of PWW’s average, single-family residential customers, based on an
average usage of 7.88 ccf per month. This represents an estimated increase of $0.53 in the
average WICA surcharge per month over the 2014 surcharge.

In conclusion, I recommend approval of the Staff and PWW’s proposed, revised WICA
surcharge for 2015 of 1.81%. This amount has been shown to be adequately supported through
Staff discovery as well as the Audit Staff’s examination. I also believe that the proposed
calculation of the 2015 surcharge will result in just and reasonable rates for both PWW and its
customers.

3 See Pennichuck Water Works, Inc., Commission Order No. 25,661 (May 5, 2014).
3



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Inter-Department Communication

DATE: March 19,2015
AT (OFFICE): NHPUC

FROM: Anthony Leone, Examiner

SUBJECT: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 15-043 Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment Mechanism
FINAL Audit Report

TO: Mark Naylor, Director Gas-Water Division, NHPUC
Jayson Laflamme, Utility Analyst I11
Robyn Descoteau, Utility Analyst I11

Introduction

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. (PWW, The Company) has been participating in a Water
Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment Mechanism (WICA) since approved by Commission
Order 25,230 on June 9, 2011.

On December 23, 2013 PWW petitioned for approval of WICA projects for completion
in 2014 at a cost of $2,486,000.

On March 14, 2014, Commission Staff recommended approval of a revised total budget
of $3,268,138. The revised budget was approved on May 4, 2014 in Commission Order 25,661
in docket DW 13-358. An approved project list can be found in Staff 1-3, Attachment B, page 2
of 4 of DW 13-358.

Audit has included the following table showing the original projects and their cost
compared to the completed used and useful projects and their respective cost.



Approved FINAL PAVING
PIPE SEGEMENT OR w/0 Projects Subsequent COSTS IN
PROJECT NAME CITY/TOWN | Number Estimated Cost Costs Audited Cost 2015 Initiated
1300347
Baldwin St & Bridge NASHUA 1400207 | § 364,000 | § 389,041 | S 389,041 |5 Complete
1300216
Park St NASHUA 1400205 |§ 68,950 | § 104,539 | § 104,539 | $§ 4,084 | Complete
1300217
Court St NASHUA 1400204 | $ 47,000 { $ 103,843 | § 103,843 | $ 4,506 | Complete
Foundry Street AMHERST $ 234,400 { -18 $- Postponed
Mack Hill Road (Bridge| AMHERST 5 70,500 | $ -1$ $- Postponed
Boston Post Road AMHERST | 1401073 |$ 471,960 [ 454,689 |$ 454,689 | $- Completed
Cross St AMHERST 1401072 | $ 65,600 | § 52,5016 52,501 | $- Completed
Burke St NASHUA 1401070 | $ 537,200 | § 896,827 | § 896,827 | § 40,681 | Completed
Eldrige St NASHUA 1400209 |$ 143,500 | $ 92,201 S 92,201 | S 5,206 | Completed
Grove Street NASHUA 1402912 |§ 49,400 | $ 55517 | $ 55,517 | § 3,166 | Completed
Oak Street NASHUA 1402916 | $ 106,600 | $ 118,819 | § 118,819 { $ 5,978 | Completed
Robinson Court NASHUA 1402913 | $ 98,800 | $ 55,528 | $ 55,528 [ $ 2,132 | Completed
Ridge Street NASHUA $ 71,500 [ $ -1$ $- Postponed
Cross Street NASHUA 1402914 |$ 77,000 (S 13471018 134710 (S 4,827 | Completed
Broad Street NASHUA 1400208 | § 81,900 | § 188,803 | 188,803 | §- Completed
Belmont Street NASHUA 1402915 S- S 97,173 | § 97,173 | $ 6,942 | Completed
To be completed in
Fairmount Street NASHUA 1400210 | $- $ 8,124 | § -1s 2015
Temple Street NASHUA 5 278,100 [ § $ S- Postponed
Franklin Street NASHUA $ 138,735 | $ -18 $- Postponed
18 Projects $ 2,905,145 $ 2,252,315 $ 2,744,191 § 77,522
2013 Anticipated Paving S 110,000
Valves S 30,000 S 22,855 § 10,031
Services $ 54936 S 82,444 § 87,884
Hydrants $ 22,800 33,369 S 35,249
Contingency $ 145,257
$ 3,268,138 $ 2,890,983 $§ 2,877,355




Audit notes the total estimated cost of the approved projects in the above table sum to
$2,905,145 with the remaining costs attributed to valves, hydrants, services and paving costs
summing to a grand total of $3,268,138. The total of all replacements noted by the Company as
documented in the filing on 1/30/15 of the instant docket, page 1 of 4 of Attachment B
(Attachment B) and sent separately to PUC Audit was $3,235,215 and a grand total including
vales, hydrants, services & paving of $3,373,884. The company has subsequently sent PUC
Audit a revised project total of $2,752,315, a valve, hydrant and service total of $138,669 and a
new grand total of $2,890,984. The total reflects an under expenditure (of the estimated budget)
of $377,154. Any changes reflected in the Audited Cost column are discussed later in the report.

As found in the 2013 WICA Audit Report, the following is a list of approved projects not
undertaken in 2013:

1-Replace 100 feet cast iron 8” unlined main on Baldwin St Nashua — estimated $ 84,000
2-Replace 1,198 feet cast iron 8” unlined main on Baldwin St Nashua —estimated $ 280,000

3-Replace 415 feet cast iron 8” unlined main on Elm Street Nashua $ 75222
4-Replace 312 feet cast iron 6” unlined main on Park Street Nashua $ 68,950
5-Replace 435 feet cast iron 8” unlined main on Court Street Nashua $ 90,175

6-Replace 1,045 feet cast iron 8” and 6” unlined main on Broad Street Nashua  $ 360,000

Audit has concluded that the only project from this list that was not included in the
approved 2014 list was the Elm Street Project. From the previous report, the Company has
stated that the Elm Street project was dropped from Nashua’s FY 14 budget so correspondingly it
was dropped from the Company’s current capital expenditure plans.

As found in the Order, and given certain conditions, PWW may substitute approved
projects with different projects given proper notification to the Commission. On June 19, 2014,
PWW notified the Commission of the following two changes:

Change 1.
A-Defer replacement of 264 feet cast iron unlined main on Franklin St Nashua  $138,735

B-Defer replacement of 325 feet cast iron unlined main on Ridge St Nashua $71.500
$210,235

C-Add replacement of 627 feet lined galvanized steel on Ninth St Nashua $102,000
D-Add replacement of 50 feet cast iron unlined main on Mulberry St Nashua $46,500
E-Add replacement of 372 feet cast iron unlined main on Belmont St Nashua $74,360
F-Add replacement of 215 feet cast iron unlined main on Fairmont St Nashua $37.500

$260,360
Change 2.
A-Defer replacement of 1,465 feet of transite on Foundry St Amherst $234,400
B-Add replacement of 150 feet of transite on Mack Hill Rd Amherst $70,500

According to the information in DW 13-358 and the instant docket, no other changes
were submitted to the PUC. According to the information submitted to PUC Audit, PWW did



not complete the Fairmount Street project in 2014. PWW also did not initiate replacement of the
following projects Audit Issue #1:

1-Ninth Street, Nashua
2-Mulberry Street, Nashua
3-Mack Hill Road, Amherst
4-Temple Street, Nashua

Audit notes that the Company is not seeking to include any projects that were not
authorized or of which the Commission was not notified. Any discrepancies in the details of
specific projects are discussed in the 2014 Project Review section.

Bid Summary
Audit requested and was provided with the record of bid proposals for the 2014 projects.

There were three project areas identified on the Bid Summary sheet provided to PUC Audit.
Specifically, one project covered Ambherst, one project covered Nashua and one project covered
the Burke Street Water Main replacement. In each of the cases there were at least two competing
bidders and the Company chose the lowest bidder.

Additionally, the projects originally approved in 2013 but deferred until 2014 were also
listed on the Bid Summary sheet. Each of these projects had at least two bidders and in each
case the Company chose the lowest bidder. The Bid Summary sheet provided to PUC Audit
noted the competing bidders were: Park Construction Corp., N.E. Earth, CSSI, Albanese D&S,
RH White, Defelice Corp., & RD Edmunds.

2014 Project Review

On page 3 of Commission Order 25,661 is an approved budget of $2,905,145. Actual
project expenses reported to the Commission were $2,752,315. Audit inquired about the
$110,000 of anticipated paving costs from 2013 projects and PWW stated they have not received
billings from the City of Nashua and therefore have not sought to include an amount in the
currently sought WICA surcharge. For the 2014 project year the Company anticipates $77,522
in paving costs to be incurred and paid in 2015. Concerning the main WICA projects, PUC
Audit has reviewed the projects which the Company has indicated are used and useful as of the
end of 2014. PUC Audit agrees with the Company the Fairmount St. project is not used and
useful as of the end of 2014 and therefore should deducted from the $2,752,315 total bringing the
total of the main replacements to $2,744,191. The following chart summarizes the costs incurred
for all used and useful projects, their respective cost of removal, retirements and Net Plant
impact.

Total Used and Useful Project Costs $2,744,191*
Cost of removal (Dr. Accum Dep, Cr. Plant) § (273.203)**
Net book value of 2014 Projects $2,470,176
Retirements related to replacements $ ( ) i
Net Plant $2,470,176



*Fairmount St Nashua — WO #1400210, $8,124; was not Used and Useful as of 12/31/14.
**Cost of Removal generally equals $2,744,191 less the $12,108 easement *10%.
***PWW indicated all assets replaced under the main WICA approved projects were “fully
depreciated” and have no retirement value. Audit Issue #2

Baldwin St & Baldwin St Bridge Nashua — Work Order #1400207 & 1300347
Commission Order # 25,661 approved replacement of 1,298 feet main on Baldwin St —
Baldwin St Bridge /RR Crossing Nashua with new main at a cost of $364,000.

The Attachment indicates actual replacement of 1,298 feet of main on Baldwin St —
Baldwin St Bridge /RR Crossing in Nashua being replaced with 1,796 ft. of new main at a total
cost of $389,041.

Audit reviewed supporting documentation for all charges listed in the Work Order Detail
Report without exception. The E-22 provided estimates 1,298 ft. of main being replaced.
Contractor information sheets in the files provided to PUC Audit indicate 1,641 ft. of 12 in. main
and 176 ft. of 4 in. main installed. The contractor total was $91,568 or 95% of the total incurred
cost. The remaining costs are divided between labor, truck charges, engineering and overhead,
and various small miscellaneous charges. The general ledger reflects the following accounts
were impacted by this project:

Baldwin Street

331200 Distribution Mains-New [$127,423
331200 Distribution Mains-New [$240,482
331250 Distribution Mains-Gate Valves [ $ 3,484
331253 Gates 6" and Larger ($ 3,100
333200 Renewed Services '$ 2,232
335000 Hydrants ($ 11,620
335000 Hydrants ($ 700

$389,041

Park Street Nashua — Work Order #1400205 & 1300216
Commission Order # 25,661 approved replacement of 312 feet cast iron 6” unlined main
on Park St Nashua with 12” main at a cost of $68,950.

The Attachment indicates actual replacement of 312 feet of 6” cast iron unlined main on
Baldwin St Nashua being replaced with 12” main at a total cost of $104,539.

Audit reviewed supporting documentation for all charges listed in the Work Order Detail
Report without exception. The E-22 provided estimates 312 ft. of main being replaced.
Contractor information sheets in the files provided to PUC Audit indicate 307 ft. of main
installed. The contractor total was $84,401 or 90% of the total incurred cost. The remaining



costs are divided between labor, truck charges, engineering and overhead, surveyors, legal fees
for easement work and various small miscellaneous charges. The general ledger reflects the
following accounts were impacted by this project:

Park Street
303300 Easements ($ 12,108
331200 Distribution Mains-New ($ 67,628
331250 Distribution Mains-Gate Valves 'S 1,400
333200 Renewed Services ($ 19,096
335000 Hydrants ($ 4,306
$104,539

Court Street Nashua — Work Order #1400204
Commission Order # 25,661 approved replacement of 435 feet cast iron 8” unlined main
on Court St Nashua with 12 main at a cost of $47,000.

The Attachment indicates actual replacement of 435 feet of 8" cast iron unlined main on
Court St Nashua being replaced with 12” main at a total cost of $103,843.

Audit reviewed supporting documentation for all charges listed in the Work Order Detail
Report without exception. The E-22 provided estimates 432 ft. of main being replaced.
Contractor information sheets in the files provided to PUC Audit indicate 435 ft. of main
installed. The contractor total was $91,568 or 95% of the total incurred cost. The remaining
costs are divided between labor, truck charges, engineering and overhead, and various small
miscellaneous charges. The general ledger reflects the following accounts were impacted by this
project:

Court Street
331200 Distribution Mains-New [$ 87,039
331250 Distribution Mains-Gate Valves '$ 6,200
333200 Renewed Services ($ 6,110
335000 Hydrants ($ 4,495
$103,844

Boston Post Road Amherst — Work Order #1401073
Commission Order # 25,661 approved replacement of 2,052 feet cast iron 6 unlined
main on Boston Post Road Amherst with 12” main at a cost of $471,960.

The Attachment indicates actual replacement of 2,052 feet of 6™ asbestos cement main on
Boston Post Road Amherst being replaced with 12” main at a total cost as of $454,689.

Audit reviewed supporting documentation for all charges listed in the Work Order Detail
Report without exception. The E-22 provided estimates 540 ft. of main being replaced.



Contractor information sheets in the files provided to PUC Audit indicate 2,088 ft. of 12 in. main
installed. The contractor total was $407,729 or 90% of the total incurred cost. The remaining
costs are divided between labor, truck charges, engineering and overhead and various small
miscellaneous charges. The general ledger reflects the following accounts were impacted by this
project:

Boston Post Road
331200 Distribution Mains-New [ $374,929
331250 Distribution Mains-Gate Valves [ $ 20,915
333200 Renewed Services [$ 37,498
335000 Hydrants (4 21,348
$454,689

Cross St Amherst — Work Order #14001072
Commission Order # 25,661 approved replacement of 410 feet cast iron 4” unlined main
on Cross St Amherst with 6” main at a cost of $65,600.

The Attachment indicates actual replacement of 410 feet of 4” cast iron unlined main on
Cross St Amherst being replaced with 6” main at a total cost of $52,501.

Audit reviewed supporting documentation for all charges listed in the Work Order Detail
Report without exception. The E-22 provided estimates 400 ft. of main being replaced. The
documentation provided indicated that the main had been relined in 2010 as the City of Nashua
did not indicate there were any problems with the sewer at that time. Since the sewer now needs
to be replaced, the water main proximity to the sewer is causing that main to be replaced as well.
Contractor information sheets in the files provided to PUC Audit indicate 407 ft. of 6 in. main
installed. The contractor total was $40,756 or 78% of the total incurred cost. The remaining
costs are divided between labor, truck charges, engineering and overhead, vibration monitoring
and various small miscellaneous charges. The general ledger reflects the following account was
impacted by this project:

Cross Street
331200 Distribution Mains-New $ 52,501

Burke St Nashua — Work Order #1401070
Commission Order # 25,661 approved replacement of 3,160 feet cast iron 6” unlined
main on Burke St Nashua with 12”” main at a cost of $537,200.

The Attachment indicates actual replacement of 3,160 feet of 6” cast iron unlined main
on Burke St Nashua being replaced with 12” main at a total cost of $896,827.

Audit reviewed supporting documentation for all charges listed in the Work Order Detail
Report without exception. The E-22 provided estimates 2,800 ft. of main being replaced.
Contractor information sheets in the files provided to PUC Audit indicate 3,101 ft. of 12 in. main
installed. The contractor total was $838,677 or 94% of the total incurred cost. The remaining
costs are divided between labor, truck charges, engineering and overhead, shipping and various



small miscellaneous charges. The general ledger reflects the following accounts were impacted
by this project:

Burke Street
331200 Distribution Mains-New [ $740,320
331250 Distribution Mains-Gate Valves 'S 42,400
333200 Renewed Services '$ 68,437
335000 Hydrants [$ 45,670
$896,827

Eldridge Street Nashua — Work Order #1400209
Commission Order # 25,661 approved replacement of 410 feet cast iron 6” unlined main
on Eldridge St Nashua with 6” main at a cost of $143,500.

The Attachment indicates actual replacement of 410 feet of 6 cast iron unlined main on
Eldridge St Nashua being replaced with 6” main at a total cost of $92,201.

Audit reviewed supporting documentation for all charges listed in the Work Order Detail
Report without exception. The E-22 provided estimates 410 ft. of main being replaced.
Contractor information sheets in the files provided to PUC Audit indicate 388 ft. of 6 in. main
installed. The contractor total was $83,606 or 91% of the total incurred cost. The remaining
costs are divided between labor, truck charges, engineering and overhead and various small
miscellaneous charges. The general ledger reflects the following accounts were impacted by this
project:

Eldridge Street
331200 Distribution Mains-New ($ 87,625
331251 Gates 4" and Under 'S 653
331253 Gates 6" and Larger '$ 2,361
333200 Renewed Services '$ 1,173
335000 Hydrants ¢ 388
S 92,201

Grove Street Nashua — Work Order #1402912
Commission Order # 25,661 approved replacement of 260 feet cast iron 4” unlined main
on Grove St Nashua with 4” main at a cost of $49,400.

The Attachment indicates actual replacement of 260 feet of 4” cast iron unlined main on
Grove St Nashua being replaced with 4” main at a total cost of $55,517.

Audit reviewed supporting documentation for all charges listed in the Work Order Detail
Report without exception. The E-22 generally supports the project details listed above.
Contractor information sheets in the files provided to PUC Audit indicate 225 ft. of 4” main was
installed. The contractor total was $51,681 or 93% of the total incurred cost. The remaining



costs are divided between labor, truck charges, engineering and overhead. The general ledger
reflects the following accounts were impacted by this project:

Grove Street

331200 Distribution Mains-New S 47,315
333200 Renewed Services S 8,202
$ 55,517

Oak Street Nashua — Work Order #1402916
Commission Order # 25,661 approved replacement of 520 feet cast iron 4” unlined main
on Oak St Nashua with 6” main at a cost of $106,600.

The Attachment indicates actual replacement of 520 feet of 4” cast iron unlined main on
Oak St Nashua being replaced with 6” main at a total cost of $118,819.

Audit reviewed supporting documentation for all charges listed in the Work Order Detail
Report without exception. The E-22 supports the project details listed above. Contractor
information sheets in the files provided to PUC Audit indicate 419 ft. of 6 main, 9 ft. of 8”
main, and 8 ft. of 4” main was installed. The contractor total was $109,600 or 93% of the total
incurred cost. The remaining costs are divided between labor, truck charges, engineering and
overhead and one invoice from Inner City Materials of Nashua. The general ledger reflects the
following accounts were impacted by this project:

Oak Street
331200 Distribution Mains-New [ $103,891
331253 Gates 6" and Larger s 2,720
333200 Renewed Services ($ 12,040
335000 Hydrants $ 168
$118,819

Robinson Court Nashua — Work Order #1402913
Commission Order # 25,661 approved replacement of 260 feet cast iron 2” unlined main
on Robinson Court Nashua with 4”” main at a cost of $98,800.

The Attachment indicates actual replacement of 260 feet of 2 cast iron unlined main on
Robinson Court Nashua being replaced with 4” main at a total cost of $55,528.

Audit reviewed supporting documentation for all charges listed in the Work Order Detail
Report without exception. The E-22 generally supports the project details listed above.
Contractor information sheets in the files provided to PUC Audit indicate 205 ft. of 4” main and
6 ft. of 2” main was installed. The contractor total was $47,535 or 86% of the total incurred cost.
The remaining costs are divided between labor, truck charges, engineering and overhead,
shipping and stationary and one invoice from the Union Leader. The general ledger reflects the
following accounts were impacted by this project:



Robinson Court
331200 Distribution Mains-New ($ 48,577
331252 Gates4"and Under-CommSys [$ 653
333200 Renewed Services S 6,298
S 55,528

Cross Street Nashua — Work Order #1402914
Commission Order # 25,661 approved replacement of 350 feet cast iron 6” unlined main
on Cross St Nashua with 6” main at a cost of $77,000.

The Attachment indicates actual replacement of 350 feet of 6™ cast iron unlined main on
Cross St Nashua being replaced with 6” main at a total cost of $134,710.

Audit reviewed supporting documentation for all charges listed in the Work Order Detail
Report without exception. The E-22 generally supports the project details listed above.
Contractor information sheets in the files provided to PUC Audit indicate 358 ft. of 8" main and
5 ft. of 6” main was installed. The contractor total was $127,920 or 95% of the total incurred
cost. The remaining costs are divided between labor, truck charges, engineering and overhead,
shipping and stationary and one invoice from the Union Leader. The general ledger reflects the
following accounts were impacted by this project:

Cross Street
331200 Distribution Mains-New [ $113,091
331253 Gates 6" and Larger (s 787
333200 Renewed Services [$ 16,152
335000 Hydrants ($ 4,680
$134,710

Broad Street Parkway — Work Order #1400208
Commission Order # 25,661 approved replacement of 260 feet cast iron 6” unlined main
on Broad St Parkway Nashua with 8” main at a cost of $81,900.

The Attachment indicates actual replacement of 260 feet of 6™ cast iron unlined main on
Broad St Parkway Nashua being replaced with 8 main at a total cost of $188.803.

Audit reviewed supporting documentation for all charges listed in the Work Order Detail
Report without exception. Contractor information sheets in the files provided to PUC Audit
indicate 269 ft. of main installed. The contractor total was $171,151 or 90% of the total incurred
cost. The remaining costs are divided between labor, truck charges, engineering and overhead
and various small miscellaneous charges. The general ledger reflects the following accounts
were impacted by this project:

10



Broad Street
331200 Distribution Mains-New [ $164,727
331250 Distribution Mains-Gate Valves [ $ 7,300
333200 Renewed Services [$ 10,976
335000 Hydrants ($ 5,800
$188,803

Belmont Street Nashua -- Work Order #1402915
The Company notified the Commission via letter dated June 19, 2014 of the inclusion of
replacement main on Belmont St Nashua.

The Company has indicated actual replacement of 372 feet of 8” cast iron unlined main
on Belmont St Nashua being replaced with 8 main at a total cost of $97,173.

Audit reviewed supporting documentation for all charges listed in the Work Order Detail
Report without exception. The E-22 generally supports the project details listed above.
Contractor information sheets in the files provided to PUC Audit indicate 395 ft. of 6” main and
9 ft. of 8 main was installed. The contractor total was $87,014 or 90% of the total incurred cost.
The remaining costs are divided between labor, truck charges, engineering and overhead and
miscellaneous inventory parts. The general ledger reflects the following accounts were impacted
by this project:

Belmont Street

331200 Distribution Mains-New $ 92,715
333200 Renewed Services S 4,458
$ 97,173

Fairmount St Nashua — Work Order #1400210
PWW has included $8,124 in their 2014 totals for money spent on the Fairmount St
project. but that completion of the project was deferred until sometime in 2015. Audit Issue # 3.

Valve, Hydrant & Services Projects
Renewed Services Unrelated to the Main WICA Projects

Estimated Replacements Actual Replacements
Service 28 @ $54,936 Service 30 @ $87,884

These replacements were separate, distinct from and in addition to the water main projects.
Audit requested and was provided with the work order summary supporting the total.

11



Work Order# Location City Cost
1400441/ 01 RUSSELL ST NASHUA S 1,867
1400470/ 01 SULLIVAN ST NASHUA S 3,083
1401710/ 01 MASSACHUSETTS DR NASHUA S 4,015
1401894 / 01 TINKER RD NASHUA S 9,163
1401934 /01 DEERHAVEN NASHUA $ 2,961
1401935/ 01 MONZA NASHUA S 3,068
1402039/ 01 CHANDLER ST NASHUA S 2,547
1402350/ 01 BISCAYNE PKWY NASHUA S 2,706
1402367 /01 MCCOY NASHUA S 3,762
1402623 /01  BISCAYNE PKWY NASHUA S 2,883
1403195/ 01 CONCORD ST NASHUA S 2,299
1403285/ 01 SEARLES RD NASHUA $ 5,928
1403361/ 01 WOODLAND NASHUA S 2,229
1403553/ 01 FARMINTON RD NASHUA S 2,781
1403663 / 01 PINE HILL AVE NASHUA S 2,425
1403716/ 01 GLOUCESTER NASHUA S 2,788
1403831/01  AUBURN ST NASHUA $ 1,789
1404022 / 01 TODD RD NASHUA S 2,874
1405557/01  KIPFORD NASHUA S 3,985
1405776 / 01 DEERHAVEN NASHUA S 3,034
1405849/ 01 GREENLAY ST NASHUA S 2,104
1406198 / 01 RITTER NASHUA S 1,063
1406203 / 01 LOVEWELL ST NASHUA S 1,991
1406283 / 01 BURRITT ST NASHUA S 905
1406284 / 01 NEWBURGH RD NASHUA S 2,911
1407018 / 01 LAKE ST NASHUA S 1,539
1407448 / 01 CHESTER NASHUA S 5,744
Submitted Total $82,444
1407989/ 01 KIPFORD NASHUA S 1,630
1407988 / 01 AUBURN ST NASHUA S 2,148
1407325/ 01 KIPFORD NASHUA S 1,662
$ 5,440
Actual total $87,884

The total amount of Renewed Services costs PWW submitted was $82,444. Audit has
determined and verified with PWW that there was an additional $15,306 of renewed services
costs and out of that total, $5,440 is eligible for inclusion in the WICA surcharge. The audited
total therefore is $87,884. PWW has indicated they “were aware that there were a few line items
of the total $15,306 that would have been allowable for WICA but because of the low dollar
amount of those items and the amount of time it would have taken to research the retirement
value, we decided to finalize our submission excluding those items. We also did not want to

12



delay finalizing our response yesterday by the additional research required for these small
items. Therefore, we have chosen to exclude all of the items from the filing”.

Audit selected the two work orders which were outside of the average costs, to review in
detail. There were no exceptions noted in the work orders. Overhead calculations are
automatically calculated and posted to the general ledger when the work orders are interfaced
with the general ledger each month-end. The work order summaries include labor hours, costs
related to dump truck, backhoe, and foreman truck hours, and parts for the repair necessary.

Hydrants Replaced Unrelated to the Approved Main WICA Projects

At the bottom of page 2 of 4 of the response to Staff 1-3 of Attachment B dated 2/5/2014
within DW 13-358, there is a list of Valve, Service and Hydrant replacements outside of the pipe
replacement projects. Specifically:

Estimated Replacements Actual Replacements
Hydrant 4 @ $22,800 Hydrant 6 @ $35,249

Work Order# Location City Cost
1406183/01  MIZORAS Dr NASHUA $
1405316/ 01 W.HOLLIS ST NASHUA $ 9,966
1405110/ 01 MIZORAS Dr NASHUA $ 8,872
1404766/ 01 FRONT ST NASHUA § 3,372

$

$

$

859

1404421/ 01 FRONT ST NASHUA 5,750
1404254/ 01 MEADE ST NASHUA 4,551
Submitted Total 33,369

1407987/ 01 FRONT ST NASHUA S 1,880
Actual Total $ 35,249

The total amount of Hydrant related costs PWW submitted was $33,369. Audit has
determined and verified with PWW that the actual cost of the hydrants was $35,249, $1,880
more than what was submitted. PWW indicated that the additional costs were not submitted as
part of the WICA surcharge because projections indicated they would be over the Commission
approved budget.

Audit selected one work order to review in detail. The work order summary included the
total labor hours and amounts, overhead, truck costs, backhoe services, and related overheads,
and materials used for the repairs. The work order was closed to plant in 2014 and the total was
verified to general ledger account 335-000, Fire Protection Equipment: Hydrants. The general
ledger includes $136,783 of new hydrants placed in service in connection with the WICA water
main projects described earlier in this report. Overall credits to the general ledger account,
$(54,915) currently include no retirements with all credits remaining identified as cost of
removal.

13



Valves Replaced Unrelated to the Approved Main WICA Projects

Estimated Replacements Actual Replacements
Valve 15 @ $30,000 valve 2 @ $10,031
Work Order# Location City State Cost

1403925/01  COURT @ TEMPLE NASHUA NH S 6,148
1401052/01  CANNON GATEIII NASHUA NH S 3,883
$10,031

Audit confirmed that both of the valve replacements were on the GL and in the correct
GL Account for the size of the valve being replaced. PWW has indicated all other valve related
transactions on the GL are new installations and do not correspond to the WICA program.

Retirements

PWW has stated that all of the WICA water mains replaced were fully depreciated and
therefore have no retirement value to credit. PWW has also indicated that for the valve, hydrant
and services projects completed, the retirement value is $755. Audit Issue #2

Summary
Audit reviewed the used and useful WICA projects for 2014 which total $2,744,191

excluding 2015 anticipated paving costs. Support for all of the costs noted below, including
easements, was provided in the form of detailed general ledger accounts, work orders, contracts
and invoices. Audit also reviewed the valve, services and hydrant only projects for 2014 and
increased the total from the submitted $127,724 to $133,164. Support for all of these costs is
similar to the main WICA projects. Audit also reviewed the Net Book Value reports for all of
the assets which also verify the addition of those assets to the continuing property records. Note
that the Company added the majority of the assets to their plant accounts in 2014 with a small
portion being accrued and added to the appropriate plant accounts in 2015. The table below
summarizes all of the costs noted:

Submitted Audited
asof 3/19/15 as of 3/19/15
Gross Used and Useful WICA Project Assets Added to Books in 2014 $2,577,428.00 $2,577,428.00
Gross Used and Useful WICA Project Assets Added to Books in 2015 $ 154,654.00 $ 154,654.00
WICA Easement Added in 2014 $ 12,108.00 $ 12,108.00

$2,744,191.00 $ 2,744,191.00
Gross Used and Useful Hydrant, Valve and Services Added to Books in 2014 S 127,724.00 S 133,164.00
" $2,871,915.00 $ 2,877,355.00

14



Audit Issue #1
Projects Approved but not Begun

Background

PWW provided the Commission with a listing of specific projects proposed for
replacement in 2014. The Company subsequently sent a letter to the Commission indicating it
was deferring some projects and instead initiating other projects.

Issue

Four of the projects that the Company added in the letter were never started.

Audit Recommendation

The Company should notify the Commission of any addition, deletion, substitution, or
non-initiation of any project in a timely manner.

Company Comment

The Company agrees that the Commission should be notified of any addition, deletion,
substitution or non-initiation of any project in a timely manner. As of November 1, 2014 the
Mack Hill Road and Foundry Street projects in Amherst were under contract and the Contractor
was still considering completing the work in 2014, subject to weather conditions. The
Contractor did not determine to postpone those projects until late November 2014. As of
November 1, 2014 the Ridge, Temple and Franklin Street projects were still being considered by
the City for potential project completion in 2014. The City decided to postpose these projects in
early November. As of November 1, 2014 the Fairmount Street project was under contract and
the Contractor was still considering completing the work in 2014, subject to weather conditions.
The Contractor did not determine to postpone those projects until late November 2014. Based on
the time frame when Pennichuck got final determinations on these projects it decided that the
WICA filing to be completed by the end of January 2015 would provide the notification in a
timely fashion. Based on the concern provided by the audit request, Pennichuck proposed
submitting quarterly updates (within 15 days of the end of a quarter) regarding project status’s,
specifically in regards to any additions, deletions, substitutions and non-initiation of any projects
on the current year WICA filing. Pennichuck is open for any suggestions from the Commission
staff regarding notification time frames that the staff is comfortable with.

Audit Response

Audit appreciates and understands that completion of the Company’s WICA projects
later in the year may be dependent not only upon weather but also overlapping projects
undertaken by a City / Municipality in an effort to in lessen costs and agrees with the Company’s
recommendation of quarterly updates regarding project status.

15



Audit Issue #2
Accounting Records

Background

PWW was authorized to replace several water mains during the 2014 calendar year under
the WICA program.

Issue

PWW was not able to produce information regarding the retirement of assets associated
with the WICA program for 2014.

Audit Recommendation

PWW is reminded of Puc 607.07 relating to the Uniform System of Accounts (USoA).
Within the USoA are instructions regarding the retirement of utility assets and the utility
accounting related to the retirement.

Company Comment

The Company has provided the retirement information regarding the WICA eligible
projects, main replacements, service replacements, hydrant replacements and valve
replacements. The retirement information is reflected in the attached revised WICA schedules.

Please note that the notation regarding whether the Boston Post Road water main
replacement found on Attachment B, Page 1 of 4 was incorrect. The original submission
indicated that the water main was not fully depreciated based on a 70 depreciation life. The
correct depreciation life for the existing 6” AC water main that was replaced is 40 years, not 70
years, hence the water main that was replaced was fully depreciated.

Audit Response

Audit would like to remind the Company that with respect to USoA, Utility Accounting,
and PUC 607.07 (formerly 610.01(e)(10)B-2. When plant is retired and the plant is of a
depreciable class, the book cost (original cost) of the unit retired is credited to the appropriate
utility plant account and also shall be charged to the accumulated depreciation account. PWW
has continually indicated there were $0 of retirements related to the main WICA water main
projects and only $755 of retirements for the valve, hydrant and service replacements.



Audit Issue #3
Accounting of Used and Useful Projects

Background

PWW was authorized to replace several water mains during the 2014 calendar year under
the WICA program.

Issue
Once a water main is complete, that is used and useful and providing service to the water
customers, the costs to replace the water main are moved from Construction Work in Process

(CWIP) to the appropriate Utility Plant Account.

Audit Recommendation

The General Ledger and supporting material provided indicates that the cost of the
Fairmount Street project, $8,124 incurred in 2014, was included in the Company’s Plant
Accounts as of 12/31/14. This project is not scheduled to be used and useful until sometime in
2015. These costs should be placed back in CWIP until that time.

Company Comment

The Company agrees with the audit recommendation. The $8,124 incurred in 2014 for
this project will be removed from the Company’s Plant Accounts and reclassified as CWIP. A
revised copy of the Company’s WICA schedules is attached reflecting this change.

Audit Response

Audit has confirmed with the Company that the reclassification would be made to the
Company’s books for the 2015 year pending project completion.

17



DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF WICA INVESTMENTS
FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 2014
and PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2015 - 2017

Attachment A
Schedule 1

n @ 3) @ ©) (6) m )
2013' Actual Investment (DW 13-358) Depreciation Expense
Gross Cost of Net Depreciation Depreciation
Investment Removal Book Cost Retirement Investment Rate’ Expense
2-0) @-06) ©x@
Mains $ 1,563,037 $ (156234) § 1,406,803 $ (14422) § 1,392,381 1.60% $ 22,278
Contingency - - - - - 1.60% -
Paving 28,395 (2,839) 25,556 - 25,556 1.57% 401
Hydrants 59,164 (5,063) 54,101 (2,293) 51,808 2.24% 1,160
Services 241,199 (22,980) 218,219 (6,924) 211,295 2.34% 4,944
Valves 69,084 (6,908) 62,176 (2,174) 60,002 1.60% 960
Total $ 1,960,879 $ (194,029 $ 1,766,855 $ (25,813) § 1,741,042 $ 29,744
20142 Actual Investment Depreciation Expense
Gross Cost of Net Depreciation Depreciation
Investment Removal ® Book Cost Retirement Investment Rate’ Expense
@2-0) -0 ©) x ()
Mains $ 2,744,191 (273,203) $ 2,470,988 $ - $ 2,470,988 1.60% § 39,536
Contingency - - - - - 1.60% -
Paving - - - - - 1.57% -
Hydrants 35,249 (3,525) 31,724 (215) 31,509 2.24% 706
Services 82,444 (8,244) 74,200 (1) 74,199 2.34% 1,736
Valves 10,031 (1,003) 9,028 (538) 8,490 1.60% 136
Total $ 23871915 $ (285975) § 2,585,940 $ (754) $ 2,585,186 3 42,114 ;
2015° Projected Investment Depreciation Expense
Gross Cost of Net Depreciation Depreciation
Investment Removal® Book Cost Retirement Investment Rate’ Expense
@-0G) @-06) ©) x (1)
Mains $ 4,503,600 $ (450360) $ 4,053,240 $ - $ 4,053,240 1.60% $ 64,852
Contingency 450,360 (45,036) $ 405,324 - 405,324 1.60% $ 6,485
Paving 77,522 (7,752) % 69,770 - 69,770 1.57% 3% 1,095
Hydrants 29,374 (2937) § 26,437 - 26,437 224% $ 592
Services 85,388 (8,539) $ 76,850 - 76,850 234% $ 1,798
Valves 16,050 (1,605) $ 14,445 - 14,445 1.60% $ 231
Total $ 5,162,295 $  (516,229) $ 4,646,065 $ - $ 4,646,065 $ 75,054
Investment Summary 1of15 4/10/2015 1:55PM



Attachment A
Schedule 1

DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF WICA INVESTMENTS
FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 2014
and PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2015 - 2017

M @ ©)] @ ) © m @®
2016* Projected Investment Depreciation Expense
Gross Cost of Net Depreciation Depreciation
Investment Removal® Book Cost Retirement Investment Rate’ Expense
-3 _D-0O) ©x®
Mains $ 4,764,000 $ (4764400) $ 4287600 §$ = $ 4,287,600 1.60% $ 68,602
Contingency 476,400 (47,640) 428,760 - 428,760 1.60% 6,860
Paving - - - - - 1.57% -
Hydrants 33,369 (3.337) 30,032 - 30,032 2.24% 673
Services 67,722 (6,772) 60,950 - 60,950 2.34% 1,426
Valves 22,855 (2,286) 20,570 - 20,570 1.60% 329
Total $ 5,364,347 $ (536,435 § 4827912 $ = $ 4827912 $ 77,890
2017° Projected Investment Depreciation Expense
Gross Cost of Net Depreciation Depreciation
Investment Removal® Book Cost Retirement Investment Rate’ Expense
@-06) @-©6) ©x (M
Mains $ 3,963,000 $ (396,300) § 3,566,700 $ - $ 3,566,700 1.60% $ 57,067
Contingency 396,300 (39,630) 356,670 - 356,670 1.60% § 5,707
Paving - - - - - 1.57% $ -
Hydrants 33,369 (3,337) 30,032 - 30,032 224% $ 673
Services 67,722 (6,772) 60,950 - 60,950 234% § 1,426
Valves 22,855 (2,286) 20,570 - 20,570 1.60% $ 329
Total $ 4483247 $  (448325) § 4,034922 $ - $ 4,034,922 3 65,202 |
Notes:

' Based on PWW’s WICA Filing in DW 13-358.
? Based on Attachment B, Page 1 of 4.
3 Based on Attachment B, Page 2 of 4.
* Based on Attachment B, Page 3 of 4.
5 Based on Attachment B, Page 4 of 4.

“ The Cost of Removal for 2014 Mains is from Page 4 of the Final Audit Report in DW 15-043 dated 3/19/15. All other Cost of Removal
amounts in 2014 - 2017 are based upon 10.00% of the Gross Investment.

7 The Depreciation Rates are based on the depreciation study approved in DW 06-073.

Investment Summary 20f15 4/10/2015 1:55 PM



Attachment A
Schedule 2a

DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.
CALCULATION OF PROPOSED 2015 WICA SURCHARGE
FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 2014

Actual

2013 2014 Total
Plant in Service
Gross Plant Investment (Att A; Sch 1; Col (2)) $ 1960879 $ 2871915 § 4,832,794
Less: Cost of Removal (Att A; Sch 1; Col (3)) (194,024) (285,975) (479,999)
Less: Plant Retirements (Att A; Sch I; Col (5)) (25,813) (754) (26,567)
Net Plant Investment 1,741,042 2,585,186 4,326,228
Accumulated Depreciation
Depreciation Expense' (Att A; Sch 1; Col (8)):
2013 Net Plant Investment 14,872 29,744 44,616
2014 Net Plant Investment - 21,057 21,057
Total Depreciation Expense 14,872 50,801 65,673
Less: Cost of Removal (Att A, Sch 1; Col (3)) (194,024) (285,975) (479,999)
Less: Plant Retirements (Att A; Sch 1; Col (5)) (25,813) (754) (26,567)
Net Accumulated Depreciation (204,965) (235,928) (440,893)
Net Plant in Service $ 1,946,007 $ 2,821,114 § 4,767,121
Pre-tax Rate of Return’ X 6.17%
Return on Investment $ 294,050
Property Tax Expense’ @ $28.17 per $1,000 134,290
Annual Depreciation Expense(Att A; Sch 1; Col (8))
2013 Net Plant Investment 29,744
2014 Net Plant Investment 42,114
Total Annual Depreciation Expense 71,858
2015 Cumulative Revenue Requirement $ 500,198
Less: 2014 Cumulative Revenue Requnremenf (181,151)
2015 Revenue Requirement $ 319,047
Water Revenues per DW 13-130° $ 27,689,214
2015 Revenue Surcharge % 1.15%
2015 Cumulative Revenue Surcharge % 1.81%
Customer Impact
5/8 Inch Meter Monthly Charge $ 20.34
Volumetric Charge $ 3.30
Average Single Family Residential Usage (CCF) 7.88
Average Monthly Usage Charge 3 26.00
Total Average Monthly Charge $ 46.34
Average Monthly $ Impact per Customer of 2015 Surcharge $ 0.53
Average Monthly $ Impact per Customer of 2015 Cumulative Surcharge $ 0.84

2015 Surcharge 3of15 4/10/2015 1:55 PM



Attachment A
Schedule 2a

DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.
CALCULATION OF PROPOSED 2015 WICA SURCHARGE
FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 2014

Notes:

! The half-year convention for depreciation expense is employed whereby one-half of the annual depreciation
expense is recorded in the first and last year of an asset's service life.

? Calculation of Pre-Tax Rate of Return (Based on PWW's Rate Filing in DW 13-130)

Weighted Cost Tax Multiplier ~ Pre Tax Cost
Debt 5.59% 1.000 5.59%
Equity 0.35% 1.656 0.58%
5.94% 6.17%

3 Combined City of Nashua 2014 Mill Rate of $21.57 and State Utility Property Tax Rate of $6.60.
* WICA revenue requirement approved in DW 13-358 by Commission Order No. 25,661 (5/5/14).
% Base rate revenue requirement approved in DW 13-130 by Commission Order No. 25,693 (7/15/14).

2015 Surcharge 4of 15 4/10/2015 1:55PM



2016 Surcharge

DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.
PROJECTED CALCULATION OF 2016 WICA SURCHARGE
FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 2014
and PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION YEAR 2015

Attachment A
Schedule 2b

Actual Projected

2013 2014 2015 Total
Plant in Service
Gross Plant Investment (Att A, Sch 1; Col (2)) $ 1960879 $ 2871915 §$ 5,162,295 $ 9,995,089
Less: Cost of Removal (Att A, Sch 1; Col (3)) (194,024) (285,975) (516,229) (996,229)
Less: Plant Retirements (Att A; Sch 1; Col (5)) (25.813) (754) - (26,567)
Net Plant Investment 1,741,042 2,585,186 4,646,065 8,972,293
Accumulated Depreciation
Depreciation Expensel (Att A; Sch 1; Col (8)):
2013 Net Plant Investment 14,872 29,744 29,744 74,360
2014 Net Plant Investment - 21,057 42,114 63,171
2015 Net Plant Investment - - 37,527 37,527
Total Depreciation Expense 14,872 50,801 109,385 175,058
Less: Cost of Removal (Att A; Sch 1; Col (3)) (194,024) (285,975) (516,229) (996,229)
Less: Plant Retirements (Att A; Sch 1; Col (5)) (25,813) (754) - (26,567)
Net Accumulated Depreciation (204,965) (235,928) (406,845) (847,738)
Net Plant in Service $ 1,946,007 § 2821,114 § 5052910 $ 9,820,031
Pre-tax Rate of Return’ X 6.17%
Return on Investment $ 605,728
Property Tax Expense’ @ $28.17 per $1,000 276,630
Annual Depreciation Expense(Att A, Sch 1; Col (8)}
2013 Net Plant Investment 29,744
2014 Net Plant Investment 42,114
2015 Net Plant Investment 75,054
Total Annual Depreciation Expense 146,912
2016 Cumulative Revenue Requirement $ 1,029,270
Less: 2015 Cumulative Revenue Requirement (500,198)
2016 Revenue Requirement $ 529,073
Water Revenues per DW 13-130° $ 27,689,214
2016 Revenue Surcharge % 1.91%
2016 Cumulative Revenue Surcharge % 3.72%
Customer Impact
5/8 Inch Meter Monthly Charge $ 20.34
Volumetric Charge 3 3.30
Average Single Family Residential Usage (CCF) 7.88
Average Monthly Usage Charge $ 26.00
Total Average Monthly Charge $ 46.34
Average Monthly $ Impact per Customer of 2016 Surcharge $ 0.89
Average Monthly $ Impact per Customer of 2016 Cumulative Surcharge $ 1.72

50f15

4/10/2015 1:55PM



Attachment A
Schedule 2b

DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.
PROJECTED CALCULATION OF 2016 WICA SURCHARGE
FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 2014
and PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION YEAR 2015

Notes:

! The half-year convention for depreciation expense is employed whereby one-half of the annual depreciation
expense is recorded in the first and last year of an asset's service life.

? Calculation of Pre-Tax Rate of Return (Based on PWW's Rate F iling in DW 13-130)

Weighted Cost _Tax Multiplier _ Pre Tax Cost
Debt 5.59% 1.000 5.59%
Equity 0.35% 1.656 0.58%)
5.94% 6.17%

3 Combined City of Nashua 2014 Mill Rate of $21.57 and State Utility Property Tax Rate of $6.60.
* Attachment A; Schedule 2a

* Base rate revenue requirement approved in DW 13-130 by Commission Order No. 25,693 (7/15/14).

2016 Surcharge 6of 15 4/10/2015 1:55 PM



Attachment A

Schedule 2¢
DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.
PROJECTED CALCULATION OF 2017 WICA SURCHARGE
FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 2014
and PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2015 - 2016
Actual Projected
2013 2014 2015 2016 Total
Plant in Service
Gross Plant Investment (Att A; Sch 1; Col (2)) $ 1960879 $ 2,871915 $ 5,162,295 § 5364347 $ 15359435
Less: Cost of Removal (Att A; Sch 1; Col (3)) (194,024) (285,975) (516,229) (536,435) (1,532,664)
Less: Plant Retirements (Att A; Sch 1; Col (5)) (25,813) (754) - - (26,567)
Net Plant Investment 1,741,042 2,585,186 4,646,065 4,827,912 13,800,205
Accumulated Depreciation
Depreciation Expense' (Att A; Sch 1; Col (8)):
2013 Net Plant Investment 14,872 29,744 29,744 29,744 104,105
2014 Net Plant Investment - 21,057 42,114 42,114 105,284
2015 Net Plant Investment - - 37,527 75,054 112,581
2016 Net Plant Investment - - - 38,945 38,945
Total Depreciation Expense 14,872 50,801 109,385 185,857 360,915
Less: Cost of Removal (Att A; Sch 1; Col (3)) (194,024) (285,975) (516,229) (536,435) (1,532,664)
Less: Plant Retirements (Att A; Sch 1; Col (5)) (25,813) (754) - - (26,567)
Net Accumulated Depreciation (204,965) (235,928) (406,845) (350,578) (1,198,316)
Net Plant in Service $ 1,946,007 $ 2,821,114 § 5052910 § 5,178490 § 14,998,521
Pre-tax Rate of Return’ x 6.17%
Return on Investment $ 925,153
Property Tax Expense’ @ $28.17 per $1,000 422,508
Annual Depreciation Expense(Att A, Sch 1; Col (8)}
2013 Net Plant Investment 29,744
2014 Net Plant Investment 42,114
2015 Net Plant Investment 75,054
2016 Net Plant Investment 77,890
Total Annual Depreciation Expense 224,802
2017 Cumulative Revenue Requirement $ 1,572,463
Less: 2016 Cumulative Revenue Requiremeni (1,029,270)
2017 Revenue Requirement $ 543,192
Water Revenues per DW 13-130° $ 27,689,214
2017 Revenue Surcharge % 1.96%
2017 Cumulative Revenue Surcharge % 5.68%
Customer Impact
5/8 Inch Meter Monthly Charge $ 20.34
Volumetric Charge . $ 3.30
Average Single Family Residential Usage (CCF) 7.88
Average Monthly Usage Charge $ 26.00
Total Average Monthly Charge $ 46.34
Average Monthly $ Impact per Customer of 2017 Surcharge 3 0.91
Average Monthly $ Impact per Customer of 2017 Cumulative Surcharge $ 2.63

2017 Surcharge 7 of 15 4/10/2015 1:55PM



Attachment A
Schedule 2¢

DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.
PROJECTED CALCULATION OF 2017 WICA SURCHARGE
FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 2014
and PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2015 - 2016

Notes:

! The half-year convention for depreciation expense is employed whereby one-half of the annual depreciation
expense is recorded in the first and last year of an asset's service life.

2 Calculation of Pre-Tax Rate of Return (Based on PWW's Rate Filing in DW 13-130)

Weighted Cost Tax Multiplier  Pre Tax Cost
Debt 5.59% 1.000 5.59%
Equity 0.35% 1.656 0.58%
5.94% 6.17%

3 Combined City of Nashua 2014 Mill Rate of $21.57 and State Utility Property Tax Rate of $6.60.
* Attachment A; Schedule 2b

3 Base rate revenue requirement approved in DW 13-130 by Commission Order No. 25,693 (7/15/14).

2017 Surcharge 8of IS 4/10/2015 1.55 PM



Plant Investment

Gross Plant Investment (Att A; Sch 1; Col (2))
Less: Cost of Removal (Att A; Sch 1; Col (3))

Less: Plant Retirements (Att A, Sch 1; Col (5))
Net Plant Investment

Accumulated Depreciation

Depreciation Expense' (Att A; Sch 1; Col (8)):
2013 Net Plant Investment

2014 Net Plant Investment

20135 Net Plant Investment

2016 Net Plant Investment

2017 Net Plant Investment

Total Depreciation Expense

Less: Cost of Removal (Att A; Sch 1; Col (3))

Less: Plant Retirements (Att A, Sch 1; Col (5))
Net Accumulated Depreciation

Net Plant in Service

Pre-tax Rate of Return’
Return on Investment

Property Tax Expense"

Attachment A

Annual Depreciation Expense(Att A, Sch 1, Col (8)}

2013 Net Plant Investment
2014 Net Plant Investment
2015 Net Plant Investment
2016 Net Plant Investment
2017 Net Plant Investment
Total Annual Depreciation Expense

2018 Cumulative Revenue Requirement

Less: 2017 Cumulative Revenue Requiremenf
2018 Revenue Requirement

Water Revenues per DW 13-130°

2018 Revenue Surcharge %
2018 Cumulative Revenue Surcharge %

Customer Impact

5/8 Inch Meter Monthly Charge

Volumetric Charge

Average Single Family Residential Usage (CCF)
Average Monthly Usage Charge

Total Average Monthly Charge

Average Monthly $ Impact per Customer of 2018 Surcharge
Average Monthly $ Impact per Customer of 2018 Cumulative Surcharge

2018 Surcharge

Schedule 2d
DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.
PROJECTED CALCULATION OF 2018 WICA SURCHARGE
FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 2014
and PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2015 - 2017
Actual Projected
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 Total
$ 1960879 § 2871915 $§ 5162295 § 5364347 $ 4483247 § 19,842,682
(194,024) (285,975) (516,229) (536,435) (448,325) (1,980,988)
(25,813) (754) - - - (26.567)
1,741,042 2,585,186 4,646,065 4,827,912 4,034,922 17,835,127
14,872 29,744 29,744 29,744 29,744 133,849
- 21,057 42,114 42,114 42,114 147,398
- - 37,527 75,054 75,054 187,635
- - - 38,945 77,890 116,835
- - - - 32,601 32,601
14,872 50,801 109,385 185,857 257,403 618,317
(194,024) (285,975) (516,229) (536,435) (448,325) (1,980,988)
(25,813) (754) - - - (26,567)
(204,965) (235,928) (406,845) (350,578) (190,922) (1,389,238)
$ 1946007 $ 2821114 § 5052910 §$ 5178490 $ 4225844 $ 19,224,365
X 6.17%
$ 1,185,815
@ $28.17 per $1,000 541,550
29,744
42,114
75,054
77,890
65,202
290,004
$ 2,017,369
(1,572,463)
$ 444906

$ 27,689,214

1.61%
7.29%

20.34
3.30
7.88

32600
$ 46.34

BB

0.74
3.38

@ |

90of15 4/10/2015 1:55 PM



Attachment A
Schedule 2d

DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.
PROJECTED CALCULATION OF 2018 WICA SURCHARGE
FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 2014
and PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2015 - 2017

Notes:

! The half-year convention for depreciation expense is employed whereby one-half of the annual depreciation
expense is recorded in the first and last year of an asset's service life.

? Calculation of Pre-Tax Rate of Return (Based on PWW's Rate Filing in DW 13-130)

Weighted Cost _Tax Multiplier _ Pre Tax Cost
Debt 5.59% 1.000 5.59%
Equity 0.35% 1.656 0.58%
5.94% 6.17%

* Combined City of Nashua 2014 Mill Rate of $21.57 and State Utility Property Tax Rate of $6.60.
* Attachment A; Schedule 2c

* Base rate revenue requirement approved in DW 13-130 by Commission Order No. 25,693 (7/15/14).

2018 Surcharge 10of 15 4/10/2015 1:55 PM



Summary

DW 15-043
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

SUMMARY OF WICA SURCHARGE CALCULATIONS
FOR APPROVED 2014 WICA SURCHARGE, PROPOSED 2015 WICA SURCHARGE

and PROJECTED 2016 - 2018 WICA SURCHARGES

Attachment A
Schedule 3

Actual Proposed Projected

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
SUMMARY OF CALCULATIONS (Att A; Sch's 2}
Annual Revenue Requirement $§ 181,151 $ 319,047 $ 529,073 $ 543,192 § 444,906
Cumulative Revenue Requirement $ 181,151 § 500,198 § 1,029270 § 1,572,463 § 2,017,369
Annual Revenue Surcharge % 0.67% 1.15% 1.91% 1.96% 1.61%
Cumulative Revenue Surcharge % 0.67% 1.81% 3.72% 5.68% 7.29%
Annual Average Monthly $ Impact per Customer $ 031 § 053 § 089 8§ 091 § 0.74
Cumulative Average Monthly $ Impact per Customer $ 031 § 084 § 172 § 263 $ 3.38
PER ORIGINAL FILING:
Annual Revenue Requirement $ 181,151 $ 348,629 § 531,667 $ 545,504 $ 451,678
Cumulative Revenue Requirement $ 181,151 § 529779 $ 1,061,446 $ 1,606,950 §$ 2,058,628
Annual Revenue Surcharge % 0.67% 1.26% 1.92% 1.97% 1.63%
Cumulative Revenue Surcharge % 0.67% 1.91% 3.83% 5.80% 7.43%
Annual Average Monthily $ Impact per Customer $ 031 § 058 § 089 § 091 § 0.76
Cumulative Average Monthly $ Impact per Customer $ 031 § 089 § 178 § 269 § 3.45

110of 15 4/10/2015 1:55 PM



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. Attachment 8

2014 WICA Water Main Project Status Page 1of4
1/23/2015
ANTICIPATED FINAL
PROJECTED | PROJECTED PROPOSED PAVING COSTS IN
LENGTH AS OF | tENGTH AS OF | EXISTING PIPE| NEW PIPE ORIGINALWICA 2015 FOR 2014 PIPE AGE
Wark Order ORIGINAL JUNE 2014 | ENDOF 2014 | DIAMETER DIAMETER FILNG ESTIMATED COST| ENDOF YEAR | USED AND USEFUL | AGE OF USEFUL FULLY
PIPE SEGEMENT OR PROJECT NAME | CITY/TOWN Number MATERIAL | LENGTH (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (INCHES) (INCHES) | ESTIMATED COST | AS OF JUNE 2014 | (2014) COSTS PROJECTS PIPE UFE DEPREC EXPLANATION
1300347 CAST IRON COMPL of Year costs are the 1otal costs for this Rairoad crossing project as well as
Baldwin 5t- Bn&lﬁﬂ Cmsying‘ NASHUA 1400207 UNUNED 100 176 176 8 4 $ 84,000 S 84000} 389,041 | $- 1938 70 YES _|the Baldwin S water main project below
CAST IRON (COMPLETE - Final design required significant change in the route of the water main in
Baldwin Street' NASHUA 1400207 UNUNED 1,198 1,620 1,620 8 12 $ 280,000 | § 280,000 $ 1938 70 YES _|comparison to preliminary design. RR fees greater than anticipated
1300216 CAST IRON USED AND USEFUL - Larger water main than planned and alternate route w/easements due to
Park St NASHUA 1400205 UNLINED 12 2 12 6 12 $ 68,950 | § 68,950 $ 104,539 | § 4,084 1830 70 YES {conflicts in Main §t_Final paving to be leted in 2015
1300217 CAST IRON USED AND USEFUL - Multiple day difficulties with shutdowns - resorted to insertion valve
Court St NASHUA 1400204 UNLINED 435 435 435 8 12 $ 47,000 | § 47,000 { § 103843 | § 4,506 1931 70 YES _ |and mpht work Final paving to be completed in 2015
Foundry Streat’ AMHERST TRANSITE 1,465 - - 6 8 $ 2344001 § $ $- 1950 70 NO _|P d by Town of Amherst untii 2015
Mack Hi Road {Bridge Crossing)’ AMHERST TRANSITE 150 300 . 6 12 $ 70500 [ § 141,000 | $- $ 1950 70 NO _[Postponed by Town of Amherst until 2015
Boston Post Road AMHERST 1401073 TRANSITE 2,052 2,052 2,052 6 12 $ 471960 | § 471,960 | § 454,689 | §- 1551 40 YES  [COMPLETE
Cross 5t AMHERST 1401072 TRANSITE 410 410 410 4 6 $ 65,600 | § 65,600 | $ 52,501 | §- 1950 40 YES  {COMPLETE
CASTIRON USED AND USEFUL - underestimated - bids were higher than expected Final Paving to be
Burke St NASHUA 1401070 UNUNED 3,160 3,160 3,160 6 12 $ 537,200 | $ $37,200{ $ 896,827 | § 40,681 | 1892-1906 70 YES leted in 2015
CASTIRON
Eldrige St NASHUA 1400209 UNUNED 410 410 410 6 6 $ 143,500 { $ 143,500 | § 92,201 | $ 5,206 1888 70 YES  |USED AND USEFUL - Final paving to be wml!md in 2015
CASTIRON
Grove Street NASHUA 1402812 UNLNED 260 260 260 4 4 S 43,800 | 5 45,400 | § 55,517 | § 3,166 1888 70 YES _ |USED AND USEFUL - Final paving to be mg:ewd mn 2015
CAST IRON
Oak Street NASHUA 1402916 URLINED 520 520 520 4 [ $ 106,600 | $ 106,600 | § 118,819 § § 5,978 | 1887-1924 40 YES  |USED AND USEFUL - Fina! paving to be leted in 2015
CAST IRON
bi Court NASHUA 1402913 UNUNED 260 260 260 2 4 $ 98,800 { $ 98,900 $ 55,528 | $ 2,132 1888 40 YES _ |Bids were lower than expected. USED AND USEFUL - Final paving to be completed in 2015
CAST IRON
Ridge Street’ NASHUA i A Howe 325 s : 4 4 $ 71,5001 $- $ $- 10921959 40 Yes__|p d indefinitely
add woice for REH white 3 days of unanticipated ledge removal increased the price on this project. USED AND,
Cross Street NASHUA 1402914 350 350 350 6 ] $ 77,000 $ 77,000 | § 134710 {1 $ 4,827 1891 70 YES  |USEFUL - Final paving to be completed in 2015
Broad Street NASHUA 1400208 “UNOREY 260 260 260 6 8 S 81,500 | $ 81,900 | § 188,803 | §- 1903 70 YES  |USED AND USEFUL - multiple pipin, caused by elevation conflicts with sewer.
GALV. STEEL
Ninth Street’ NASHUA LINED - 627 - 2 4 $ $ 102,000 { $- §- 1952-1957 50 YES 66
CAST IRON
rry Street’ NASHUA UNLINED . 50 - 8 ] $ $ 46500 | & $- 1932 70 YES _ {Project part of City FY2104 Sewer program. Work to be completed in 2015
CASTIROR
Belmont Street NASHUA 1402915 UNLINED - in 372 8 8 $ $ 74,360 S 97173 { § 6,942 1837 70 YES _ |USED AND USEFUL - Final paving to be completed in 2015
CAST IRON
Street NASHUA | 1400210 UNUNED - 25 . ] 4 [ $ 37,500 $ - 1887 70 YES__|Project part of City FY2104 Sewer repli program. Work to be completed in 2015
CAST IRON City needs to determine a course of action for the sewer once they have all the data, The
Temple Streat? NASHUA UNUNED 1,030 1,030 - 10 12 $ 278,100 | $ 278,100 S - $- 1908 85 YES __|City's decision will dictate our course of action.
CASTIRON
Franklin Street® NASHUA UNUNED 264 - - 2 24 S 138735 | §- $ - 1¢ 1897 100 YES P di
Total LF - 12,961 12,819 10,597 Projected Total $5 - § 2,905,145 § 2,791,470 § 274491 § 71,522
Paving from 2013 projects - $ 110000 $ 110,000 $ -
Valve Replacements* - 15 e $2,000 = $ 30,000 § 30,000 $ 10,031 Carol Ann Howe:
Service Replacements - P11 e $1962 = $ 54936 § 54936 $ 82,444 cost remaved - project
Hydrant Replacements* - s e $5,700 = $ 22800 $ 2800 § 35,43 ot coprpkeed
Planning/Change Order Cantingency® - $ 145,257 $ 258931 §

Total Estimated WICASSIn2024- § 3,268,138 § 3268138 $§ 2871915

NOTES:

1. Project Deferred until 2015

2. Project postpaned by City to future date.

3. Total project contingency set at 5% at the beginning of 2014, Project contingency adjusted in June of 2014 to result in projected WICA total staying the same as the original filing
Contingency has been eliminated from Year Ending 2014 §$. These $$ may change subject to audit.

4. 2014 Year end costs reflect actual $$ spent on 5 valve 28 service repl and 6 hydrant repl.

S. The Baldwin Street Project is broken out nto two separate line items based on the different segments of the project but the combined project costs are shown on one line.

*\Users\Mark A NaylorAppData\Local\Microsoft\ Windows\ Temporary Internet Files\Content Outlook\QOOXZ YNS\Copy of DW 15-043 PWW - Proposed WICA Surcharge Calculation per Company and Staff 2014 Projects



walosg VOIM L102-5102 I pov Aedmo?) d uormome) SBsaams YOI Prodard - MM €M1 MG O AJoDMGNAZXO00DVIOORMO 100y Paspal Leesodioay eoo T ddyyop ANy iR )

SIR 10§ WNC0E ) PAALIED %01 jo Awabupuor 723 sepuaie) upwoijo} R J0 OF Sun{ pue | AR uaamiaq ST Jeak (o914 B uo sesdo Ap L
IR JAMIS Q) DL A AP UIYM SR 83 O JWIWR LN NI BHW MM safud §TA4 paafosd i ajoxd yTAd NI I PP ALK AD YL ¥
107 0, 3500 3Tes342 ) 5 53R WAWROEKA 1PEI J0) 1500 aFesae 3y “wieak § 1ed 2 4o aFesdar s 5} YU WA PUT IATEA "THAIIS JO JIQUIN E
“Rupes pasnbas O Hp UEL £33 5 URULAIEM MUY Moy B Jer wdB 005 tPE o) T jo Pupel v - stuney 3 091 T
“S123A 07 35%) g U) yeauq (pea o sugod € jo Ry - Ay epiew T

005'ELS $ SET'TIT'S H - STOZ YA §$ VUM PIIEURST oL
osE'osy $ - Joustpue) Suped
EBT $ 'S $ a s + S dag wephy
west $ 1,14 $ [} 6 - Sz duy syareg
oso'st $ 9007 $ 8 ] - Faeiday sgeA
asi $ - ssjad y1og way Suped
003'E0s’y $ -moL o' -fmoL
oN puog y 535 te 1 13 o ] 6961 ooo'vez B ' 4 0oL INTUNEAIOd VIHSYN PO LNG0D
on puog ¥ 5335 r z z t 1 U o [ 00062 $ 43 L] oy INTINA NOWI 15V2 WIHSYN (Asoyuou sppy) snusay Jogiey
oN puog ¥ 53425 v £ 1 T 0 o 5§ 196t 000'STY $ 5t n ot W VIIHSYN Burrsa) yoarg UOLLES - 18ANS SV
oN puog v sapas H 3 z t T ON 1] 1961 000'YTE $ st 14 9% JUISNVILL VIHSYN (Burssauo e0puq jo sASRXE ‘J0QIRY O} UIRW) 19S SprY
9102 - 24 puog ¥ 53435 L £ 1] 1 13 [+1Y o TE6t 000'€2T $ uopurqy ] wn QINIINA NOW 1SVD VIHSYN Mg Iy 2 megered “joguey o} Ljeyy) 190G SPY
§107 - 9A puog ¥ 5335 1] 14 z 1 1 (-3 o sr6t 000'6E H ’ et 144 318 QNN ININID VIHSYN (Awopnos gao) snuary snbuepy
ST0L -5k puog ¥ s3pas z 14 1 1 s or 9561-256T 000’9y $ v 13 €91 WUSOINNINIAD  VIHSYN (Rarsea yusaun) snusay spapay
102 PIAR 834 puog ¥ 535 H [ 0 U o 118 000'cS $ ' 9 s QINTINN NOWI 15VD VIHSYN 1ang wnawsey
0T~ A puoq ¥ 5335 s H H [} =1} o 06T 00L'BLT $ u or 0E0t GINTINN NOH) 15VD VIHSYN ags oday
Y02 P S04 s 07 H H s ° s o L561-256T 000208 $ v z w9 S CIZNVAYD VOHSYN 19835 AN
IO PsIARY 530 S Y102 H H H 0 S o {8 005'9y $ s ] o GINIINN NOWI 15V2 YIHSYN wans Ausqnm
o puog y sapas ] 14 9 v 14 =1} o (114 000ETT $ u 9 st GINTINN NOWI 152 VIHSYN (Riases 15 sud) jeans oo
oN Ppuoq ¥ S35 3 E 0 [ =Y o et 00029 $ v 188 TR 34 O3INTINN NOM 1SVD WIHSYN (pu3 oy Jaac) Joans ysy
oN Puog v sapas € 3 ° 0 U o 681 000'95¢ $ ] 9 s GINIINA ROHI 15VD VNHSYN (yoa07 o) @y Joags yvy
ST02- 59 puog ¥ S35 14 z ] ° =1y o 104 000'EY $ v v r GINTINN NOMI L5VD VIHSYN Wapnos 1S yoaxd) jeans Rung
S102- 59 puog ¥ 5335 3 z ' £ T ] Sk o 1261 881 000'sST $ 3 9 " GINTINN NOHI 15V VIHSYN (yoarg @ ey jsags pueg
S102 394 puog y sapag € z t T [ 2% o T5T-606T 0000EL s ] 9 ny GINTINN NOWI 1SVD VHSYN (xowg o) axw) Jeans umLEy
SI0T - WA puogy 525 5 2 ’ £ i 0 Su o V26T 89T 00026€ $ ] 9 1133 GIMNN NOW 15D VIHSYN (vayny o3 ysy) Jeans yooug
oN puog v sapag § z 9 v t 1 =N} o ast [ s L] 14 i WIS CTANVAYD VIHSYN (eduin) & sreassy) 1eans ey
oN 2459107 ¢ H H H [ ) o o561 0000y $ ] ’ oz v ASUIHWY WexS PORS
10754 S0 t [ 5 H 0 1) o 0560 000'9£% $ 44 9 00f NIl 1SUIHWY (Burssar) abpug) peoy 13psapusyy
0T A 59102 ¢ 4 H H [} 1) o o561 000602 $ ] 9 §901 sNviL 1SUIHNY wang Apunod
LIRS puog ¥ 535 £ £ ] [ s o $56T 0003y $ v (73 wt 1S TIBNVAYD VIHSYN (pus o) ey o Aparsed) pang gaac)
9107 HA uog ¥ 534505 u € 6 v s [ B o ¥E6T-926T 000632 $ s ’ o5t QINING NOW 15D VIHSYN (suad 0 yav) j9ans poam)
9102 S puog v R " £ u 1] t s t S o 2691 76817 000's81 H 4] 9 oy GIMINN NOUl 1SV VNKHSYN (yrv o pusau?) 18eag geacy
10 -394 puog v sajss t 3 ot s s [} =1} o 2619161 000'50T $ u 9 1] GIMING NOW! 152 VIHSYN (3 o 19A07) 19aRS FNaSD
SI02 S puo v 35 14 3 n [ s t t ) o 261 9161 000'VIE $ u 9 SEL GININA NOH! 15VD VIHSYN (0 0} exw) J9auS ISUD
1oz %0 sunos Rupung w0l nuod sureq Waaonday e SMaY ANVAD  SEINOISMOAIY  ANOISH  JTWdIQATIY 340 IN4ISDH uvo 1500 quYwWILSI {saoni} (soM) L) TWRALYW NMOW/ALD IWVN 13108 ¥O INSW3D3S 3dtd
w pagy spafoid VUM yydedosn  waypodnloa)  USIS IO SRS UM NDINIIONE TUM nivm e YN NOUVTIVISMI 3d1d WULINVIC 34 HUIWVIQ HIONTY
1029102 1 PIPOPU oliopdnoigns LORIUIPIOGI BOM MINGISOORd  3dMd ONLSIG
pjozatey StoE/s/t
8 waunpeny s1390ud UleW J31eM VIIM S10Z pasodold

U} ‘SHOM J31EM YINY LU



sofrg VOIM LI0ZS10Z ims pow Awedusony sod nonggnopey SAatoms VOLM Posodasd - Md EFT-ST M S0 Ao ENAZX00DMOOMO TESHOONL 1tuait] Asesodum [ \xwopm \ gossajyyeooTqddy ol vy ey

SN 20} NOXE G pajRD 5 %0t 1o bowaduguoo y TR SIS 53] SR A a3 LM SUTRL K JO JIAIERIAL NAW0I IS MMY
“403A (pea jo A si33{oud 44 sxau pa1oaf0sd LA 234 JEpuS1Ed ) 10 INEY Puoods 3 o) B30 mau Ralpnq AJ B o) spee o) AT D e ¥
102 J0j 1500 aBesiac ) 51 sy e J0y 3500 afsanr ) wead g 1sed i j0 ATEIAR ) 5) QUIRDEIA) WEIPAY PUT 3A[EA "WIA1IS J0 JIQUAN £

Sunes paimbas 9 A UTY 539] 5 U[EULNEM ) U] Moy B Jewy 1idd 005 1P 40 T o Bupes v - shupry 3 09 2
Sreak 07 15wy 43 vy yeasq (pea Joj ujod T jo upey - Aty (epaie T

oEYeEs $ 9107 A $§ YOUM PRIRRIS] oL
oy ] - Jouaiugyue) Supuryg
21333 $ 35's $ ] 9 - Jusurneday weiply
s $ L $ 9 =m - Ruaineday DAy
sseTe $ sy $ ] s - RuaumIRday SNTA
oou'vsLy $ -mo1 mst -amey
o t 1 t N o 6961 [ s y t oz wahinghiod v PO WNGED
ST0Z- 594 £ 14 1 T s 3 9561 - 56t 00068 $ v [4 e Y wIHSYN (suanns o) uopon) 1S uesifiang
toz-99 3 t 1 t 0 % o 9561 SYET 000's1T $ v z a5y VUSQINGININGD  VIHSWN fusnifiiang o) yng) |saRS uapon
oN v 13 4 t ] s o ovs1 - 2681 000'sa $ u ] 231 CININNNOWI LISV VNHSWN {usty o) ureyy) poang ropde]
oN [4 13 0 ] su o o8t 000tz $ v [4 st VUSOINTININI  VIHSWN {pua o3 pnN) seusay oD
on 3 t 1 t ] s o £161 9061 000°EE2 $ ] 9 6 GININDNOWIISYD  YAHSVN (a2 o) e Jeans porsmy
o 5 4 £ 1 z N o 7161 - 68t 000861 $ ] 9 & CIMINONOMI ISV VANV (Prour3 0 ey srwiany Woour]
oN v 14 4 1 ' B o st 000828 $ 8 (1T GINININOWI SO VIHSWN (BN 03 USY) eans uaxey
o v t t t 1 N o [ 00028 $ ] v 3 GIMINNNOW ISYD VAWM {uoourt o) uaxw3) sang BN
o 3 t ; t s o ot 000YE $ v 4 <61 VISOINVININD  VIHSWN {pua o) 15 uaxe ) enuany ey
o € 14 t t ] s o 9061 000'ENT $ ] 9 065 CININNNOM ISV vniHsvR (N o) o) wans eueyng
on € z t 1 ] su o st 00055t $ ] ] w GINTNNNOMI ISV WKSYN (son o opqusun 15v3) eans g
o Bupey 305 € [ t t 1 o swt - 1261 000'282 $ ] 9 o6t GININANOWILSYD  VIHSWN (orepunar) c) ureyy onuany oMoy
9102 - 534 SUPIERORYRLES g € 3 t 1 T oo §26T 6160 000'052 $ % ] e GININONOW SYD VSN (9repusry o3 uep) snuany siaasy
on WOLI SRR £ 1 t 1 [ s o 66T 96T 000'082 $ v vis o GININNNOWI ISV VIIHSVR (arepuna) 0 UR) 135S SUBATS
oN [1 z 1 T Q F: 13 W 96T 00059 $ r 9 ot QINITNN NOWI ASV) VIHSYN {pus of aEpumany) 108 suaARlS
0L 9 v £ 1 1 [} s o £561 00026 $ v 9 12 GININNNOWIISD VKGN (w03 ©) 1) INUBAY POOWIZ
10759 3 4 1 I [} s o £561-0061 oor'o0z $ ] 3 vir GNINANOWI SO VIIKSVN (poowgsZ 0} BN 1S Heid
§102 494 3 € v v [] su o w261 000'S78 $ ] ] w GININNNGHI ISYD VSN (Pua & UEp) onuaAy essoy
S102- 594 v € 1 t [] su o ast 00018 $ ] 8 0t GINNNNGHIISY)  VIHSYN (poowia) 0) ey 1948S POt
10259 v € 1 t [} N o 61 9261 000’00t $ ] 3 108 GIMINNNOWIISYD  VIIKSVN (1ar0y €3 Pro14) 109AS POOLIS
o 9 T v 4 1 t N o 561 1261 000 02 $ ] [ 55 GNINNNOWISYD YK (SUOAVIS 0} I3ATY) ONUANY OrEPUME]
oN [] 0 [} N o 8060 000'8¥E s u ot st6 GMINDNOW IS VSN {omoy 1523 03 Ktowry) joans odusa]
907 - 534 4 14 1 1 0 S oL 104 ooo'tey $ n H 9521 O3NTINN NO¥I 1SV VYNKSYN Voaury 3 18 (NOS) WeaiiS ardwa)
Stoz-sa 3 t 1 T [] su o 6v61-9261 00066 $ ] 9 ot CININANOWISYD  VIIHSWN (Rua10p o) suad) onuay miosEIRS
100 R4 [ T £ 4 T ] si o st6L 16t 000'e52 $ ] ] ) GIMININOWILSYD WIHSWN (oopeumyy ) mosRING) YeanS BUIOA
107 %0 wmoshapuny | WIOL iod nuod Wounndey uia SMOY ANVAD  SWIWOLSIOATY  AVOLSM  JT430ATING BNWMISN 3444019 1503 GAIVWLSY Tsawam) Isnonl [ T NMOL/ALD INVN 130N 50 INTWID3S 1d1d
) pay sisafoxd VUM wydeitoss  earyeaydndorw UGS IO IMMISWUM  NOUOLONA MM EILVM Wi V304 WINVIOIM  HUINVIO3Ad  HIONT
9102-¥162 W PPNy olopd mmgn  uorieupiond YoM e ——
pjoEatey stoz/oft
8 Wwawydeny $133{01d UIEW JRIEM VIIM 9T0Z Pasodasg

U] 'SYIOM JBIBM YNy



Pennichuck Water Works, tnc.

Propased 2017 WICA Water Main Projects Attachment 8
1/6/2015 Pagedof 4
PROPOSED NEW Work coordination  Subrtetal prior to Included In 2014-2016
LENGTH  PIPEDIAMETER  PIPE DIAMETER PIPEAGE BREAX WATER  FIREPROTECTION  with SewerorStorm  Geographial Area  Geographic WICA projects fled in
PIPE SEGEMENT OR PROJECT NAME CITY/TOWN MATERIAL {FEET) (INCHES) [INCHES) ESTIMATED COST AGE OF PE. USERULUFE FULLYDEPREC  HISTORY KEY QUAUTY Rows" Drain Replacament Points Points TOTAL___Funding Source Dec 2013
Alids St (Harbor to McKean) NASHUA CAST IRON UNUNED 1084 [] 12 5 393,000 1924-1930 7 YES 1 1 1 No
Worcester Street (Scripture to Shedds) NASHUA CAST IRON UNUNED %9 5 ] $ 128,000 1888 1924 0 ves ] 1 H 3 2 5 Yes 2016
Scripture Street (Temple to Worcester) NASHUA  CEMENT LINED STEEL ase 5 8 $ 129,000 924 n ves [ (] 2 2 No
Shedds Avenve (Scripture ta Worcester) NASHUA  CEMENT UNED STEEL 09 ? 4 $ 50,000 1948 “© s 2 1 3 H s Yer - 2016
Proctot Street (Alids to Muvandy) NASHUA CAST (RON UNLINED 206 L] ] $ 85,000 1929 1940 n YES 1 1 H 3 s Yes 2015
Proctor Strest (Mulvanity to end) NASHUA  CEMENT LINED STEEL 16 H 4 $ 31,000 1922 1940 “ YES 1 1 H 2 . Yes 2015
Mulvandy Street (Procor to end) NASHUA  CEMENT LINED STEEL 24 2 4 $ 67,000 1940 1954 © s 0 1 1 2 3 Yes- 2015
Newbury Strast (Underhil to Bowers) NASHUA CASTIRON UNUINED w6 6%8 ] $ 608,000 1838 1940 0 YES 1 1 H 2 4 Yes - 2016
Gifs Street {Allds to Arington) RASHUA CAST IRON UNUINED 1090 ‘ ] $ 364,000 188 0 Yes 1 1 3 s 3 8 To Be Deterimined Yes- 2016
Thomas Strest (Haines to McKean) RASHUA CAST (RON UNLINED “ 5 6 $ 184,000 1892 1508 ] YES 1 1 2 3 Combination of future Yes 2015
Barker Strest (Burke to King) NASHUA  CASTIRON UNUNED 603 6 6 $ 135,000 1#92 7 ves ° 0 2 H Bond and future SRF No
Wiiams Strest (Alds to Aringtar) NASHUA CAST {RON UNUNED 95 5 ] $ 411,000 1910 1934 0 ¥ES 0 [ 1 3 fundiog No
McKaan Street (Alids to Arfington) NASHUA CAST KON UNLINED ma 5 [} $ 478,000 1888 70 ves 2 H 3 s No
Chenry Street (McKean to end) NASHUA CAST IRON UNUINED 236 4 ‘ $ 51,000 1926 L] YES [ 0 2 H No
Copp Street (Gifis to Bowen) NASHUA CAST RON UNUNED 359 § L] $ 91,000 1907 70 ¥ES 0 [ 2 2 No
Gray Street (Gills 1o Bowers) NASHUA CAST IRON UNLINED 358 & [ $ 7,000 1907 0 YES 0 [ 2 2 No
Aringion Averwe (Giks 1o end) NASHUA CAST IRON UNLINED 200 4 4 $ 41,000 1922 0 e [} [ 2 2 No
Spaulding Street (Alids to Benson) NASHUA CAST IRON UNUNED 920 5 3 $ 44000 1890-1524 © vEs [ 0 ] 3 No
Banson Street (Burks to Spaukding) NASHUA CAST IRON UNLINED 630 ] 6 $ 144,000 1889 1890 0 YEs 0 [ 1 2 No
Cobum Woods NASHUA Polybutylene 585 2 4 $ 236,000 1969 ©w 133 n n 31 No
Total1f - LR Total - $ 3,963,000
Vaive Replacements’ s e $ 451 = $ 2,855
Service Replacements’ - n e $ 254 = $ s,
Hydrant Replacements” 6 e 5562 $ 136
Planning Contingency' - $ 136,300
Total Estimated WICA $§ in 2015 - $ $A83.267
1, Material integity - Rating of 1 point for each break in the last 20 years.
2. 150 Aire Ratings - A rating of 1 for each 500 gom that the flow ir the watermain Is less than the 50 required rating.
1. Number of Service, Vaive and hydrant replacments is the average of the past 5 years. The average cost for each replacement types is the average cost for 2014
4. The City typically to adds to its FY budgets new projects for the second halve of the calendar year with projected next FY projects in fuly of each year.
PWW must complete reptacement of its mains when the Gty replaces its sewer mains. A contingency of 10% Is carviad to account for this.

Users Mark A Naylor\AppData\Local Microsoft Wandows Temporary Internet Files\Content OutlookiQOOXZYN?Copy of DW 15-043 PWW - Propased WICA Surcharge Calenlation per Comparry and Staff 2015-2017 WICA Projects



NHPUC NO. 6 Water First Revised Page 48
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. Superseding Original Page 48

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT

In addition to the net charges provided for in this Tariff, a Water Infrastructure and
Conservation Adjustment ("WICA") surcharge of 1:911.81865% will apply to all bills issued
on or after June 1, 2015.

L General Description

Purpose: To recover the fixed costs (depreciation, property taxes and pre-tax
return) of certain Commission-approved non-revenue producing system improvement
projects completed and placed in service and to be recorded in the individual accounts, as
noted below, between base rate cases. In addition, WICA provides the Company with the
resources to accelerate asset replacement for infrastructure for the purpose of improving or
protecting water quality and the reliability of service and to comply with evolving regulatory
requirements imposed by the Safe Drinking Water Act.

Eligible Property: The WICA-eligible property will consist of the following:

services-Scrvices (account 333), and hydrants (account 335) installed as in-
kind (i.e., same size) replacements for customers;

mains—Mains and valves (account 331) installed as replacements for existing
facilities that have either reached the end of their useful life, are worn out or are
in deteriorated condition,

mai—Main cleaning and re-lining projects and relocations that are non-
reimbursable (account 331);

replacement-Replacement of pressure reducing valves (accounts 309, 331);

II. Computation of the WICA'
Calculation: The charge effective for all bills issued on or after June 1, 2015,
will be -calculated to recover the fixed costs of eligible plant additions— not previeusly
reflestedpreviously reflected in- the Company's rate base end—placedand placed in service
between January 1,' 2013 and December 31, 2014. Thereafter, the WICA will be updated on an
annual basis_to reflect eligible plant additions placed in service during the prior calendar year.
A a-manth-nariad—andine a-1onth NS O ha-affactiva-data-a ano /] A e

s

whiehwi}}-been-May—l.—"Ihs, changes in the WICA rate will occur as follows:

Issued: ,2015 Issued by:

Donald L. Ware

Effective: , 2015 Title: Chief Operating Officer



NHPUC NO. 6 Water First Revised Page 49

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. Superseding Original Page 49
; Date To Which WICA Eligible
Effective Date OfotWICA Plant Additions Reflected
WICA Change
June 1 December 31

The fixed costs of eligible infrastructure system improvement projects will consist of
depreciation, property taxes and pre-tax return, calculated as follows:

Depreciation: The depreciation expense will be calculated by applying the
depreciation rates employed in the Company's last base rate case for the plant accounts to the
original cost of WICA-eligible property minus the corresponding retirement unit recorded, and
giving consideration for any applicable cost of removal on a project by project basis.

Property Taxes: For the first year that a WICA for any particular project is in
effect, the property tax expense will reflect an estimate of the tax expense for such projects
based on the tax rate then in effect times the year ending net book value of the eligible WICA
infrastructure improvement projects=. If such property taxes will be due for only a portion of the
calendar year, then the WICA for the first year shall reflect only the property taxes projected to
be paid. For the second and subsequent years that a WICA for those projects is in effect, the
WICA shall be determined using the property tax rate in effect at the end of the most recent year
completed (the “tax rate™), and shall be applied to the cumulative pre-tax-effect-of the-Return-on
Investmentfor-year ending net book value of all chgxble aH-WICA pmjects mcluded from the
first year thru the end of the current year.;8 elates-to-th

Pre-tax return: The pre-tax return will be calculated using the state and federal
income tax rates. The cost of equity and debt will be the rates approved in the Company's last

base rate case, DW 10-091, or a subsequent docket.

Issued: ,2015 Issued by:

Donald L. Ware

Effective: ,2015 Title: Chief Operating Officer

[ Formatted: Indent: Left: 0.88", Right: 0.15"
| Formatted Table
Formatted: No underiine

Formatted: Indent: Left: 1.31", First line:
0.39"



NHPUC NO. 6 Water First Revised Page 50
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. Superseding Original Page 50

WICA Surcharge Amount: The charge will be expressed as a percentage carried to two decimal
places and will be applied to the effective portion of the total amount billed to each customer under
the Company's otherwise applicable rates and charges.

. | Formatted: Tab stops: 2.13", Left )
Eormula~TheFormula The formula for calculation of the WICA D o
surcharge is as follows:

[ Formatted: Indent: Left: 1.4", Hanging:

WICA = _(ISI x PTRR) + Dep + PT (223" Tabswips 203, L8t _
BRWR
Where: .
5 "F_ormatted: Indent: Left: 1.44", Hanging:
ISL=___the original cost to the Company of eligible infrastructure system 2;2.":,;'9'5‘,’;&;; f&"jﬁ,ﬁ'ﬁﬁmﬁf g,ti;""?e
improvement projects_less accumulated depresiation Left

-depreciation. He . _J

PTRR=__the pre-tax return rate applicable to eligible infrastructure system

improvement projects.

Dep=__ annual depreciation expense related to
eligible infrastructure system improvement
projects.

PT= annual property taxes related to eligible infrastructure

system improvement projects.

BRWR=_-base retail water revenues as approved by the

Commission in the Company's last rate proceeding, DW
10-091, or a subsequent docket.

- ”&ormamad: Indent: Left: 1.44" )
Annual updates: Supporting data for each annual update
will be filed with the Commission and the Office of
Consumer Advocate ninety-{90)-days-prierno later than
January 31 .
( Formatted: Space Before: 24 pt J

IIL Safeguards

Cap: The amount of the WICA applied between general rate case filings shall
not exceed seven and one-half percent (7.5%) of the Company's annual retail water
revenues as approved in its most recent rate filing, and shall not exceed two percent (2%) of
such revenues for any twelve-month period.

Issued: ,2015 Issued by:

Donald L. Ware

Effective: , 2015 Title: Chief Operating Officer



NHPUC NO. 6 Water First Revised Page 51
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. Superseding Original Page 51

Audits: The WICA will be subject to audit prior to the determination by the
Commission.

New Base Rates: The WICA charge will be reset at zero as of the effective date of new
base rates that provide for prospective recovery of the annual costs that had theretofore been
recovered under the WICA. Thereafter, only the fixed costs of new eligible plant additions that
have not previously been reflected in the Company's rate base;base would be reflected in the
annual updates of the WICA.

Customer Notice: At least thirty (30) days in advance of a WICA filing, the
Company will notify Customers of the filing by including an explanatory bill insert with the
bills. Before sending, the Company will review the notice with the Commission’s
Consumer Affairs division. Customers shall also be notified of changes in the WICA by
including appropriate information with_the first bill they receive following any change.

_Notice of Project Substitution: If, after the Company has received Commission
approval for Year 1 projects, because of changed circumstances or significant new
information the Company plans to undertake projects in Year 1 that were not included
on the list of approved WICA projects for that year or it has decided not to proceed with
one or more projects that were included on the Commission-approved list, it shall notify
the Commission and all parties to the proceeding in which the list of WICA projects
was approved that the Company plans to add to or delete projects and the reason for the
proposed changes, in accordance with the following schedule. The Company will
submit updates for approved WICA projects for that year, based upon information
known on a year-to-date basis, from the beginning of the year through the following
effective dates, on the associated reporting dates:

Effective Date Reporting Date
March 31 April 15
June 30 July 15
September 30 October 15
November 30 December 15
Issued: ,2015 Issued by:
Donald L. Ware

Effective: ,2015 Title: Chief Operating Officer



SERVICE LIST - EMAIL ADDRESSES - DOCKET RELATED

Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.11 (a) (1): Serve an electronic copy on each person identified on
the service list.

Executive.Director@puc.nh.gov
achesley@devinemillimet.com
amanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov
carolann.howe@pennichuck.com
donald.ware@pennichuck.com
james.brennan(@oca.nh.gov
john.boisvert@pennichuck.com
Jjohn.patenaude@pennichuck.com
larry.goodhue@pennichuck.com
mark.naylor@puc.nh.gov
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
rorie.patterson@puc.nh.gov
steve.frink@puc.nh.gov
susan.chamberlin@oca.nh.gov

tgetz@devinemillimet.com

Docket #:  15-043-1 Printed: April 17,2015

FILING INSTRUCTIONS:

a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an

electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A HOWLAND
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
NHPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission's service list and with the Office of
Consumer Advocate.

¢) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail,



